Unit 255 Board Meeting Minutes
July 14, 2025.

Present: Muriel Trembley, Claude Trembley, Wiebe Hoogland, Brian Jones,
Kathy Morrison, Ginger Grant, Sheila Langstaff

Muriel called the meeting to order at 4:30.

Minutes of January 13th 2025 Meeting - attached

Moved by Wiebe Hoogland, seconded by Kathy Morrison; Approved
Business Arising:

The 1500 point limit for the August Tournament was addressed. Although
Claude had tried to get that limit increased, the appeal was denied and it
remains a 750 point limit.

Minutes from the April 5th Annual General meeting — attached

Sheila moved to approve the minutes of the April 5th meeting, Claude
seconded. Approved.

Treasurer’s Financial Report — attached

Kathy stated that the $3331 loss should be made up after the November
Regional. The term deposit that came due generated $316 interest which was
reinvested. The Vince Oddy order for convention cards was a significant
expense. Kathy moved to accept the Treasurer’s Report; Brian Seconded.
Approved.

Tournament Co-Ordinator’s Report - Claude Trembley
No new information since the AGM report provided in April.

The August Budget remains the same. Brian stated that people who need
silver points are more likely to attend these tournaments. Brian and Dena will
organize the equipment needed for the August Tournament. Claude is a
reviewer for the Master Point Press; he receives a number of bridge books



which he is donating to the Unit as prizes for the August tournament.
Jacqueline Morrison will continue to be a sponsor for this Tournament.

Brian has volunteered to run the 2026 August Tournament.

Kathy and Claude will look at the Regional Budget. Kathy has ateam in place
for the November Tournament.

Membership Chair - Wiebe Hoogland

Our unit has 276 members. Membership is only down 3 from a year ago. There
were 281 members at the beginning of the year, but we had 2 new members
join us. Sheila suggested contacting Brock Business College for help to
increase our membership. Sheila has since acquired and given the contact
information to Brian Jones.

Education Chair - Ginger Grant

There is a new ACBL Sapphire Program for beginning players. Sapphires are
tokens that players receive for taking part in classes, club games and other
activities for those new to the game.

We can write articles for CARP - Ginger to follow-up
Possible courses available in the fall:

e Play of the Hand series of lessons
e How to complete the Convention Card
e Advanced Defense Classes for players with more than 300

It was noted that the uptake from the Learn Bridge in a Day was 70% into
Beginner Courses at the Bridge Centre of Niagara.

Brian will contact Patty Tucker to secure the license for Learn Bridge in a Day
to offer to other parts of our community.

District 2 Report - Wiebe Hoogland
District 2 has a new policy manual available on the D2 Website.

District 2 looks after 3 games: NAP, GNT and STAC



Players will need to qualify in order to participate in the NAP games held in
November online. It will be a one day event. Our club should encourage
people to participate.

New Business
None
Next Meeting October 6™ 2025 = Planning and Budgeting for 2026

Adjournment 5:05



Unit 255 Tournament Co-ordinator

Report
July 14, 2025

The attendance and associated financial results of U255 Tournaments for the past few years are shown below.
Unit 255 has made $78,380 from the tournaments since its formation in 2018.

Unit 255 Tournaments Summary

Year| Regional Sectional
November February May August November
Tables I % I $ Tables I % I $ I Member Tablesl % I $ IMember TabIesI % I $ IMember Tables I % I $ I Member

2004

2005
2017 1,166 6 12,314 355 4 2,345 / 113 (10)

2018 252 (29) (2,391) 97 (14) 1,231 268 5,024
2019 1,129 (3) 20,052 334 33 2,913 198 OJ’M 126 29 3,936
2020 261 (22) 1,891 cQy> COoVID CoVID
2021 CoVID CovID co@d COVID COoVID
2022 729 (35) 8,305 CcoviD 83 (58) 1,728 57 (54) 1,275
2023 725 (1) 19,071 219 (16) 742 77 (7) 9880 65 14 2,021
2024 221 0 2,190 494 65 (16) 817 232 79 21 1,766 272 152 2,762 729
2025 191 (14) 425 684
2026
2027
2028
Total 47,428 5,770 1,178 7,167 232 10,229 272 7,786 729
Grand Total 78,380
Member's Benefit 2,411

Unit 255 Tournament Schedule

In general, U255 will hold a Sectional in February (Open) at the Holiday Inn in St Catharines, June (750), August (750) and
November (Open) at NOTL. We hold all our Regional in November and Sectional in February at the Holiday Inn in St
Catharines. We have all our tournament sanctions approved up to 2031 inclusive except for our Regional in 2031.

We now have in place a contract with the Holiday Inn that covers all our Regionals until 2028 (incl) and our Sectionals until
2028. We were able to negotiate a much better deal for our Sectionals compared to our previous years and we now have
a great room (Brock) to hold our hospitality.

Tournament Changes

We have decided to cancel the May/June tournament due to declining attendance. Additionally, moving
forward, we will no longer use local directors for our tournaments, except for the August tournaments, which
will continue to be run by local directors. As a result, our Sectionals will likely operate at a loss. Even at our
most recent February tournament—where we used local directors—we made only $425 in profit, primarily due
to $2,500 in sponsorships.

On a positive note, our Member’s Benefit Program has been well received and highly successful. I recommend
continuing this program exclusively for our Sectionals. Based on the numbers, implementing it for the six-day
Regional could generate well over $1,500 in Member’s Benefits, but I believe keeping the program focused on
our Sectionals will encourage stronger member participation and support for the Unit.

Claude Tremblay

Unit 255 Tournament Page 1



Active Membership Trend per District

Active Membership Trend per District
(information as of 6/30/2025)

A B C D E F
Current %Change %Change %Change Overall
Active 36 Months 24 Months 12 Months Ranking
District# Members Ago Ago Ago (based on Col. E)
1 4,021 3.51- 3.03- 7.58- 23
2 6,622 4.96- 1.65- 3.97- 7
3 4,221 7.35- 3.07- 8.34- 24
4 4,751 4.01- 2.88- 5.49- 11
5 2,133 6.05- 4.61- 8.85- 25
6 5,174 5.06- 4.01- 5.17- 9
7 10,417 3.57- 1.89- 5.20- 10
8 1,876 4.09- 2.95- 6.43- 18
9 13,542 4.60- 1.90- 7.46- 22
10 4,880 .69- 1.59- 3.73- 4
11 3,317 4.37- .72- 3.38- 3
12 2,914 2.90- 2.71- 6.69- 20
13 3,564 4.60- 4.11- 6.19- 17
14 2,950 2.97- .76- 6.08- 15
15 2,350 3.18- 3.09- 3.89- 6
16 6,254 4.45- 2.95- 7.17- 21
17 6,873 4.48- 1.55- 6.44- 19
18 3,241 4.07- .25 .81 1
19 4,928 5.84- 1.93- 5.77- 12
20 2,657 4.02- 1.47- 5.91- 14
21 6,419 5.13- 2.41- 3.78- 5
22 4,678 5.07- 2.12- 5.09- 8
23 2,308 4.00- 2.74- 5.83- 13
24 3,587 8.13- 4.26- 6.10- 16
25 6,649 3.97- 2.54- 3.36- 2
Grand Total 120,326 4.48- 2.34- 5.56-

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Created: 7/01/2025 Page 1



Active Membership Trend per Unit

A

District#

Created:

1

7/01/2025

Unit# Unit Name

151
152
192
194
199
230

166
181
198
212
228
238
246
249
255

106
115
140
156
186
188
236

112
120
121
133
141
168
190
217

107
111
116
125
127
129
142
148
177

Montreal

Quebec

E Ontario-Outao
Can. Maritime
St-Laur-Sag-Lac
Acadian
District Totals

Ontario (Can.)
Manitoba
Bermuda

Sault Int'l.

NW Ontario

NE Ontario
Trent Valley
SWOBA

Niagara Area
District Totals

North Jersey
Capital Dist
New Jersey
Adirondack
Dutchess County
Westchester
Hudson Valley
District Totals

Unit 112 BA Inc
NE Penn
Berks-Mont.
Lehigh Valley
Philadelphia
Central Penn.
Delaware
Susquehanna
District Totals

Akron
Youngstown
Wstern New York
Northern Ohio
Erie

NY Penn
Pittsburgh

West Virginia
West. Maryland

D
Current
Active
Members

1,242
236
1,242
712
139
450
4,021

3,095
326
161

62
80
232

1,213

1,177
276

6,622

814
298
1,959
67
132
853
98
4,221

841
164
86
214
2,194
719
462
71
4,751

217
81
276
522
101
46
587
59
15

Active Membership Trend per Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
E F G
%Change %Change %Change
36 Months 24 Months 12 Months
Ago Ago Ago
-5.11 -4.43 -11.48
-3.94 -5.60 -6.72
-3.63 -4.20 -6.05
-1.88 -.89 -8.48
-7.10 3.47 -6.71
1.14 .90 .90
-3.51 -3.03 -7.58
-4.717 -2.55 -3.55
2.48 1.51 -2.98
-2.48 .00 2.55
-9.21 4.35 -13.89
-11.81 -16.07 -14.89
-7.87 1.63 -7.20
-7.61 -2.18 -3.58
-3.79 -.08 -3.29
-2.60 1.00 -8.91
-4.96 -1.65 -3.97
-8.27 6.09 -6.54
-2.62 -1.49 -9.70
-7.30 -5.43 -9.93
3.39 1.64 8.06
-6.37 -5.44 -5.04
-9.29 -5.22 -7.88
-4.35 -7.27 -3.92
-7.35 -3.07 -8.34
-6.49 -3.31 -7.07
-2.97 -11.73 -5.20
-10.85 -14.78 -12.24
-3.38 -4.37 -2.28
-3.04 -1.53 -5.47
-4.17 -1.32 -4.01
-3.67 -3.81 -3.75
3.66 -3.53 -13.41
-4.01 -2.88 -5.49
-4.78 -6.95 -9.96
3.03 -5.88 -15.63
-6.18 -7.78 -10.39
-7.84 -5.40 -9.69
2.78 24.32 9.78
-18.31 3.45 -23.33
-6.29 -3.43 -9.27
-19.05 -8.82 -4.84
-4.76 -25.00 .00

H
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. G)
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Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page
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I
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

250
170
151
204
169

33

89
76
26
262
269
181
90
83
216

165
230
233

12
125
194

98

179
127
253

60
132
103

93
260

234
272
244
228

285
221
119

37



Page 2

A

District#

Created:

5

10

7/01/2025

Unit# Unit Name

185
213
226
229

109
110
135
139
146
147
218
231

114
118
119
153
160
165
169
171
191
202
206
244
252
253

143
208
223
239

102
128
219
240
243

134
138

Allegheny Mtn.
McKinley

NW Penn.

W Pa-Tri County
District Totals

Central VA

Va. Peninsula
Maryland
Piedmont Va.
Virginia State
Washington

No. Virginia
SW Virginia
District Totals

Georgia State
Wilmington
North State
Charlotte

South Carolina
Tenn Valley
Cent. Carolina
W. No. Carolina
Bright Leaf
Georgia Coastal
SE Tennessee

NW N Carolina
Low Country SC
DBAA

District Totals

St Louis

Cent. Illinois
So. Ill-Paducah
NW Illinois
District Totals

ACBL Unit 102
Florida

NW Florida
Central Florida
Gold Coast
District Totals

Louisiana
Mississippi

D
Current
Active
Members

49
82
48
50
2,133

635
265
1,017
514
250
1,221
1,134
138
5,174

889
382
1,153
1,015
1,326
751
724
678
469
498
187
178
547
1,620
10,417

912
444
215
305
1,876

740
10,267
389
1,519
627
13,542

627
379

Active Membership Trend per Unit
(information as of

E
%Change
36 Months
Ago

.00
-3.16
4.76
.00
-6.05

-2.44
-6.41
-6.14

2.80
-9.03
-6.26
-6.08
-4.73
-5.06

-5.58
-3.69
-2.40

2.34
-4.46
-5.43
-3.39
-2.13
-3.64
-8.42
-5.70
-6.03
-3.51
-3.29
-3.57

-3.84
-3.56

1.36
-8.55
-4.09

-9.00
-4.28
-5.85
-5.10
-2.08
-4.60

2.65
-2.89

6/30/2025)
F G
%Change %Change
24 Months 12 Months
Ago Ago
-5.66 -2.00
-7.61 -3.53
6.82 2.13
-13.24 -15.25
-4.61 -8.85
-1.91 -4.65
-5.82 -3.64
-6.45 -5.22
-1.09 -5.69
-7.53 -7.41
-3.71 -5.86
-4.37 -3.98
5.67 -7.38
-4.01 -5.17
1.72 -6.12
-6.94 -1.80
-4.04 -4.87
4.68 .89
-3.26 -8.68
-2.17 -1.96
1.08 -3.34
-2.04 -5.83
-6.42 -5.44
-.19 -6.39
-5.58 -7.88
-9.17 -10.10
-1.49 -8.22
-2.49 -5.92
-1.89 -5.20
-3.89 -7.69
-.22 -3.48
-.89 -3.15
-5.10 -8.96
-2.95 -6.43
-1.91 -10.09
-2.19 -7.50
-.44 -13.36
-.68 -5.53
-.91 -3.98
-1.90 -7.46
1.06 -5.86
-2.73 -3.32

H
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. G)
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Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page
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I
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

56
88
28
271

114

91
128
141
184
144
100
183

153

53
120

34
213

55

85
143
131
161
194
241
200
147

190
87
80

217

240
186
259
135
100

144
84
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A

District#

Created:

10

11

12

13

14

15

7/01/2025

Unit# Unit Name

144
157
161
170
179
180
182
211
214
215
221
232

117
122
124
130
136
164
193

105
154
195
200
256

123
149
222

103
104
162
163
178
184
216
235
241

101

Tennessee
Alabama

Cent Arkansas
Shreveport
Central Tenn.
Miss Gulf Coast
Baton Rouge

NE Louisiana
Hub

South Alabama
SW Louisiana
North Alabama
District Totals

Louisville
Central Ohio
Cincinnati
Central Indiana
Miami Valley
Bluegrass

So. Indiana
District Totals

NW Ohio

No. Indiana

W. Michigan

E. Michigan
SEMBA

District Totals

Chicago
Wisc-Upper Mich
Gtr Milwaukee
District Totals

Minn. Gopher
North Dakota
South Dakota
Iowa State
Viking
Nebraska
Hawkeye
Northwest Iowa
Cornhusker
District Totals

SW Missouri

D
Current
Active
Members

378
672
608
137
836
121
279
124
51
207
184
2717
4,880

425
455
720
810
285
342
280
3,317

143
428
894
180
1,269
2,914

2,331
787
446

3,564

807
172
139
317
611
170
274
97
363
2,950

146

Active Membership Trend per Unit
(information as of

E
%Change
36 Months
Ago

-1.17
-4.68
-5.57
-3.27
.23
-1.32
8.73
9.38
9.26
1.53
-4.20
4.44
-.69

.00
-7.69
-5.31
-3.09
-2.08
-3.93
-8.20
-4.37

-8.15
-7.77
-3.58
-3.70

.00
-2.90

-4.22
-5.92
-4.17
-4.60

-3.23
-9.73

4.38

-.54
-3.43
-1.04
-5.33
-6.03
-1.28
-2.97

-7.22

6/30/2025)
F G
%Change %Change
24 Months 12 Months
Ago Ago
-5.21 -5.50
-2.08 2.13
-4.28 -6.32
-4.73 -2.84
-.92 -3.02
-10.00 -10.37
-.67 -6.06
17.14 .81
1.69 -15.00
5.53 -1.43
-10.09 -10.24
4.63 2.21
-1.59 -3.73
3.55 -2.75
-7.75 -4.41
-.14 -1.37
-3.66 -.86
3.18 -2.40
3.54 -10.00
3.44 -6.98
-.72 -3.38
-5.33 -10.63
-.22 -4.89
-.85 -4.39
-4.33 -9.55
-4.17 -7.98
-2.71 -6.69
-4.32 -5.93
-5.17 -6.75
-1.04 -6.50
-4.11 -6.19
2.47 -2.77
6.59 -3.37
-.70 -2.11
-6.03 -7.58
-2.22 -7.42
2.11 -12.37
-5.00 -9.87
-4.59 -6.73
.00 -5.96
-.76 -6.08
-6.59 -6.41

H
Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. G)

8
2
11
5
6
13
10
3
14
4
12
1

w Wik FLNMO ANWEDNOU D

N

S UOToowaAdRFRrWN

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page
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I
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

133
28
158
71
77
243
152
35
270
48
242
27

69
111
47
43
61
236
178

246
122
110
225
197

149
173
163

70
86
58
187
185
255
231
172
150

162



Page 4

Active Membership Trend per Unit
(information as of 6/30/2025)

A B C D E F G H I
Current $Change $Change %Change Unit Rank Overall Unit
Active 36 Months 24 Months 12 Months Within District Ranking
District# Unit# Unit Name Members Ago Ago Ago (based on Col. G) (based on Col. G)
15 131 [Kansas City 740 -.50 -1.51 -5.73 6 142
132 Kansas State 310 -4.98 -.33 1.97 2 30
158 Tulsa 295 .34 -3.75 4.61 1 18
167 Sooner 442 -4.44 -5.03 -9.98 8 235
210 Top of Texas 61 -14.63 -10.00 -3.17 5 81
234 NE Kansas 157 -2.29 -6.43 -1.88 3 54
247 West Arkansas 199 -5.14 .49 -2.45 4 62
District Totals 2,350 -3.18 -3.09 -3.89
16 172 San Antonio 423 -3.87 .00 -5.37 1 130
173 Mexico 125 4.32 -7.59 -6.72 6 170
174 Houston 1,986 -3.57 -3.48 -5.88 3 146
176 Dallas 1,243 -4.46 -3.94 -5.55 2 137
183 Fort Western 608 -6.33 -2.35 -8.57 9 207
187 South Texas 99 -6.50 .00 -13.91 14 264
197 Llano Estacado 86 -4.17 .00 -6.52 5 164
201 Sabine Neches 114 -6.94 -6.72 -8.80 10 214
204 Fort Concho 85 8.60 -1.98 -14.14 15 266
205 Amistad 50 .00 -8.82 -19.35 17 279
207 Texas Capital 900 -4.76 -.10 -6.25 4 157
209 Gtr Perm. Basin 75 -1.14 -1.15 -12.79 12 257
224 Fort Phantom 31 -20.41 -7.69 -13.89 13 262
225 East Texas 212 -4.81 -7.00 -11.30 11 249
233 Central Texas 72 -11.46 -1.18 -14.29 16 267
237 Magic Valley 43 -10.00 3.70 -23.21 18 284
254 San Miguel 69 -6.10 -2.60 -8.00 7 198
353 Wichita Falls 33 -21.82 -16.28 -8.33 8 201
District Totals 6,254 -4.45 -2.95 -7.17
17 159 Inter. City 87 -.93 -.94 -17.14 18 276
351 Mesa 449 1.88 -4.93 -3.02 5 77
354 Phoenix 1,325 -3.88 -.07 -9.25 14 220
355 Northern AZ 220 -16.49 -1.23 -8.33 13 201
356 Tucson 766 -3.72 -3.53 -9.67 15 226
358 Yuma 18 -4.76 5.00 -14.29 17 267
359 Boulder 412 -.72 1.21 -1.44 2 49
360 Colorado Spgs 357 -5.90 5.13 -3.25 6 82
361 Denver 1,125 -5.13 -2.38 -5.54 9 136
363 No. Colorado 314 .31 .31 -2.18 4 59
364 Colorado West 295 -4.42 -2.78 -6.35 11 159
373 Las Vegas 536 -4.61 -.52 -6.94 12 177
374 Albuquerque 385 -7.27 -4.17 -1.53 3 50
376 Carlsbad 21 14.81 -12.90 -22.22 20 282
380 Las Cruces 82 -10.78 -8.79 -1.20 1 46
381 Northern NM 74 -6.82 3.66 -12.94 16 258
383 Santa Fe 222 -8.79 -7.23 -3.90 8 97
388 Unit 388 41 -18.33 4.08 -19.61 19 280

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Created: 7/01/2025 Page 4



Page 5

Active Membership Trend per Unit
(information as of 6/30/2025)

A B C D E F G H I
Current $Change $Change %Change Unit Rank Overall Unit
Active 36 Months 24 Months 12 Months Within District Ranking
District# Unit# Unit Name Members Ago Ago Ago (based on Col. G) (based on Col. G)
17 421 Cheyenne 67 -6.33 -4.05 -5.63 10 139
422 WYCO 77 2.74 6.67 -3.75 7 93
District Totals 6,873 -4.48 -1.55 -6.44
18 248 Red Deer 84 1.27 -2.50 7.69 6 14
386 Salt Lake City 386 -6.70 -5.85 9.04 5 11
390 Calgary 910 -3.29 2.63 -2.67 8 67
391 No. Alberta 347 -5.64 3.80 -9.16 17 219
392 Lethbridge 89 -2.30 1.18 3.49 7 23
393 Medicine Hat 18 13.33 -17.65 28.57 2 2
395 Coeur D'Alene 57 -6.67 -10.00 -9.52 18 224
396 Idaho Falls 101 7.50 3.49 13.48 3 5
399 Pocatello 19 -10.00 11.11 -5.00 13 124
400 Twin Falls 120 -9.52 9.65 -4.00 11 102
404 Billings 100 -.79 -3.17 -18.03 20 278
405 Bozeman 66 .00 -6.85 -2.94 9 74
406 Butte 44 -10.71 -6.00 -6.38 14 160
408 Great Falls 52 -8.47 3.70 -7.14 15 180
411 Helena 46 18.75 10.53 9.52 4 10
412 Kalispell 237 -5.34 .00 91.13 1 1
417 Missoula 116 -1.60 3.25 -8.66 16 210
420 Casper 41 -9.80 -6.52 -4.65 12 114
573 So Saskatchewan 175 -4.66 -1.09 -3.85 10 95
575 No Saskatchewan 233 -5.38 -2.27 -9.69 19 228
District Totals 3,241 -4.07 .25 .81
19 425 Anchorage 132 -4.61 -5.52 -3.65 7 92
426 Farthest North 19 -20.00 -10.00 5.56 3 16
427 SE Alaska 75 -2.30 .00 -11.76 22 251
428 Grays Harbor 12 -7.14 .00 -7.69 16 190
429 Parksville 336 -.80 -3.23 -6.67 13 167
430 Vancouver 1,013 -6.40 -.82 -6.89 14 174
431 Victoria 417 -2.85 -1.81 -4.14 8 106
433 Bellingham 97 -10.83 -1.87 -7.62 15 188
436 Columbia Basin 23 -8.70 9.52 .00 4 37
437 Everett 118 -13.24 .00 .00 4 37
439 Mount Vernon 90 -13.18 -10.71 -10.00 20 236
441 Olympia 151 -1.18 -7.74 -2.58 6 65
442 Tri-Cities 63 -4.71 -7.41 -16.00 23 273
443 Olympic Penin. 72 -9.89 -3.66 -8.86 18 215
446 Seattle 1,130 -7.93 -1.42 -4.16 9 107
448 Spokane 140 -11.73 -1.90 -9.68 19 227
451 Tacoma 221 -3.61 -3.33 -4.74 10 116
453 Walla Walla 40 7.89 2.44 -4.76 11 117
454 Wenatchee 26 -28.57 -8.00 13.04 2 7
455 Yakima Valley 51 4.65 -4.44 18.60 1 4
456 No. Central BC 61 19.23 4.84 -6.15 12 154

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Created: 7/01/2025 Page 5
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A

District#

Created:

19

20

21

7/01/2025

Unit# Unit Name

571
574

394
398
452
457
458
461
464
469
470
471
476
477
479
481
482
484
485
487
490
491
492
493
572

465
473
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
505
506
507
508
509
510
512
522
524

Okanagan
Kootenay
District Totals

Boise
Nampa-Caldwell
Vancouver (WA)
Chico

Eureka

Nevada County
Redding

The Big Island
Honolulu
Wailuku, Maui
Bend

Corvallis
Eugene

Grants Pass
Klamath Falls
Jackson County
Ontario, Oregon
Portland

Salem

Seaside
Mid-Columbia
Tillamook
Central Coast
District Totals

Carson/Tahoe
Reno
Bkly-Crrto-Rchm
S Mateo-Redwood
Diablo Valley
South County
Livermore Vly
East Bay Unit
Palo Alto
Sacramento

San Francisco
Silicon Valley
Marin

Santa Rosa
Stockton

Napa Solano
Fresno
Gil/Holl/MorHil

D

Current
Active
Members

4,

560
81
928

187
28
210
35
41
77
69
100
226
39
141
143
142
67
9
115
54
734
116
43
17
19
45
657

126
346
111
440
698
132
123
272
801
635
512
485
438
220
105
182
166

97

Active Membership Trend per Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
E F G
%Change %Change %Change
36 Months 24 Months 12 Months
Ago Ago Ago
-3.89 -1.29 -8.20
-7.69 7.14 -10.00
-5.84 -1.93 -5.77
-1.07 5.95 -4.59
-11.11 -28.13 21.74
-1.38 1.86 -4.11
-13.46 -6.67 -16.67
-10.64 11.90 -12.77
-13.46 -4.44 -10.47
-2.25 2.30 -22.47
1.06 1.05 4.17
.00 -2.76 -8.50
6.67 -14.58 -4.88
-14.29 1.33 -7.24
-5.63 .66 -5.92
2.67 -2.60 -5.33
-1.30 2.63 -14.10
-43.75 -11.11 12.50
-11.51 -11.38 5.50
18.60 13.73 -6.90
-3.50 -2.33 -2.65
3.08 -1.49 -12.12
-8.62 -1.89 -17.31
-21.74 -16.67 13.33
-16.00 4.76 -13.64
-4.69 -8.20 -19.64
-4.02 -1.47 -5.91
-.78 .00 -1.56
-2.90 10.96 3.59
-3.38 -18.88 -4.31
-8.02 -3.94 -4.97
-1.36 -.14 -3.86
-4.46 -4.00 -8.33
-2.33 -6.35 4.24
-9.90 -1.06 -2.51
-4.19 -2.36 -3.03
-10.16 -8.21 -6.89
-4.80 -2.80 -1.54
-7.96 -.40 -2.02
-2.40 -2.46 -7.79
-11.32 -.85 -5.58
-3.51 5.45 -9.48
-1.38 -6.05 -9.90
-3.24 4.47 -11.23
-1.16 10.59 3.19

H
Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. G)

17
20

20
17
15
23

14

13
11
10
19

12

16
21

18
22

12
13
11
17

10
15

16
14
19
20
21

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page

6

I
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

199
236

112
3
105
275
256
245
283
21
205
121
182
147
129
265
8
17
176
66
252
2717
6
261
281

52
22
109
123
96
201
20
63
79
174
51
57
192
138
223
232
248
24
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A

District#

Created:

21

22

23

24

25

7/01/2025

Unit# Unit Name

529
530
550

513
514
515
516
517
518
519
525
526
528
531
533
534
536
537
538
539
540
542
547
548
549

551
553
556
557
559
561
562
564
568

155
242

108
113
126

Modesto
Monterey

Santa Cruz
District Totals

Anaheim
Bakersfield
Orange Coast
Hi-Desert
Bishop
Ridgecrest
Coronado
Saddleback

La Jolla/Beach
Lompoc-Vandnbrg
SanDiego Coastl
Palm Springs
Inland Valley
Inland Empire
Riverside

SOC Unit 538
San Diego

San Luis Obispo
Santa Barbara
Ventura

Visalia
SanDiego Inland
District Totals

Pomona-Covina
Glendle-Verdugo
SC Antelope Vly
Long Beach
Psdna-S Gabriel
San Fernando

W. Los Angeles
Downey-Whittier
Torrance-S Bay
District Totals

Greater N.Y.
Nassau Suffolk
District Totals

Eastern Mass
Central Mass.
Connecticut

D
Current
Active
Members

80
259
191

6,419

117
132
358
32
12
5
75
366
217
36
311
686
102
46
45
457
498
251
290
279
56
307
4,678

95

55

64
281
340
291
721
50
411
2,308

2,287
1,300
3,587

2,595
188
1,935

Active Membership Trend per Unit
(information as of

E
%Change
36 Months
Ago

-2.04
-3.47
-1.55
-5.13

-1.35
2.33
-7.13
9.09
-17.65
-16.67
-12.50
1.53
-7.94
-5.71
-.57
-6.08
-9.42
-3.85
-7.81
-9.22
-5.64
-5.58
-.97
-4.99
1.67
-8.18
-5.07

5.43
-9.52
-7.59
-1.32
-2.71
-9.49
-3.34
-4.84
-4.00
-4.00

-6.54
-10.64
-8.13

-4.20
-5.00
-3.21

6/30/2025)
F G
%Change %Change
24 Months 12 Months
Ago Ago
-8.33 -9.09
-6.83 .00
-2.62 2.69
-2.41 -3.78
-11.64 -9.30
3.03 -2.94
-6.00 -8.67
-2.78 -8.57
-14.29 .00
-33.33 -50.00
-7.69 -10.71
-2.26 -6.15
-.86 -5.65
12.12 -2.70
-5.13 -6.61
.56 -3.92
-2.40 -16.39
-12.00 4.55
-15.25 -10.00
3.61 -.44
-4.11 -2.92
.00 -1.18
-.65 -4.61
-5.86 -8.52
-1.64 -6.67
4.29 -2.85
-2.12 -5.09
-9.28 7.95
-5.26 1.85
.00 -12.33
-2.01 -4.10
-.56 -4.76
-5.69 -7.62
-2.59 -8.62
-20.34 6.38
.69 -5.52
-2.74 -5.83
-3.14 -5.06
-6.12 -7.87
-4.26 -6.10
-3.44 -2.55
-2.63 1.62
-1.61 -4.16

H
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. G)

18
5
4

18
8
17
16
2
22
20
12
11
5
13
9
21
1
19
3
7
4
10
15
14
6

AN OWRF

N =

Ul

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page
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I
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

218
37
25

222
74
212
207
37
286
247
154
140
68
166
98
274
19
236
42
73
45
113
206
167
72

13
31
254
104
117
188
209
15
134

126
193

64
32
107
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A
District#
25
Created: 7/01/2025

B C D
Current
Active
Unit# Unit Name Members
145 Rhode Island 443
150 New Hampshire 505
175 Vermont 306
189 Maine 422
196 Western Mass. 255
District Totals 6,649

Grand Total 120,326

Active Membership Trend per Unit
(information as of

E
%Change
36 Months
Ago

-1.36
-1.94
-7.99
-7.16
-3.10
-3.97

-4.48

6/30/2025)

F G
%Change %Change
24 Months 12 Months
Ago Ago
1.38 .45
.79 -.98
-6.16 -8.66
-6.25 -6.22
-1.42 -7.94
-2.54 -3.36
-2.34 -5.56

H
Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. G)

NN WN

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page

8

I
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

36
44
210
156
196



New Member Retention by District

New Member Retention by District
(information as of 6/30/2025)

A B C D E F G
New Member Retention % in Year 2
40 - 51 28 - 39 16 - 27 Weighted # of New Overall
Months Months Months 3 Year Members Last Ranking
District# Ago Ago Ago Average 3 Years (based on Col. E)
1 51.94 66.12 70.51 63.30 406 2
2 43.98 48.85 70.76 53.25 1,076 20
3 41.44 48.24 56.00 48.47 555 23
4 48.17 57.54 67.70 58.72 642 8
5 42.47 61.90 62.38 56.59 258 13
6 46.15 49.64 58.80 52.09 693 21
7 45.11 57.69 70.58 58.92 1,519 7
8 51.79 57.84 66.67 59.68 248 4
9 46.36 62.07 68.28 59.61 1,644 5
10 48.39 61.33 68.91 61.28 829 3
11 51.72 59.73 74.43 63.49 441 1
12 37.14 53.19 54.65 48.28 203 24
13 48.82 49.50 68.62 55.73 558 16
14 48.24 50.00 55.00 51.72 377 22
15 45.45 54.59 73.21 57.58 396 11
16 43.57 56.36 60.53 53.71 875 19
17 45.06 59.59 63.99 56.52 1,074 14
18 47.37 60.17 67.92 59.59 391 6
19 45.18 54.18 65.18 55.21 672 17
20 46.15 55.93 67.61 58.58 338 9
21 47.24 55.69 58.31 54.39 934 18
22 44.87 55.25 65.00 56.42 615 15
23 44.29 56.36 67.52 57.91 297 10
24 34.23 42.99 60.29 46.89 354 25
25 44.26 54.01 70.45 56.88 981 12
Grand Total 45.51 55.90 65.90 56.52 16,376

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Created: 7/01/2025 Page 1



New Member Retention by Unit

A B C
District# Unit# Unit Name
1 151 Montreal
152 Quebec
192 E Ontario-Outao
194 Can. Maritime
199 sSst-Laur-Sag-Lac
230 Acadian
District Totals
2 166 Ontario (Can.)
181 Manitoba
198 Bermuda
212 Sault Int'l.
228 NW Ontario
238 NE Ontario
246 Trent Valley
249 SWOBA
255 Niagara Area
District Totals
3 106 North Jersey
115 Capital Dist
140 New Jersey
156 Adirondack
186 Dutchess County
188 Westchester
236 Hudson Valley
District Totals
4 112 Unit 112 BA Inc
120 NE Penn
121 Berks-Mont.
133 Lehigh Valley
141 Philadelphia
168 Central Penn.
190 Delaware
217 Susquehanna
District Totals
5 107 Akron
111 Youngstown
116 Wstern New York
125 Northern Ohio
127 Erie
129 NY Penn
142 Pittsburgh
148 West Virginia
177 West. Maryland
Created: 7/01/2025

New Member Retention by Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
D E F G H
New Member Retention % in Year 2
40 - 51 28 - 39 16 - 27 Weighted # of New
Months Months Months 3 Year Members Last
Ago Ago Ago Average 3 Years
42.50 65.71 63.64 56.48 108
.00 66.67 83.33 76.19 21
54.10 56.10 66.67 58.33 144
46.15 72.73 66.67 64.62 65
50.00 100.00 100.00 83.33 6
76.92 83.33 78.38 79.03 62
51.94 66.12 70.51 63.30 406
40.49 45.69 65.58 49.28 556
20.00 50.00 76.47 60.00 30
33.33 60.00 50.00 54.55 22
50.00 50.00 .00 44 .44 9
33.33 .00 .00 16.67 6
62.50 80.00 71.43 70.00 20
50.00 43.68 73.81 52.24 201
50.00 63.16 81.03 63.35 191
.00 50.00 82.35 58.54 41
43.98 48.85 70.76 53.25 1,076
52.63 51.52 66.67 59.00 100
56.25 43.75 50.00 50.00 48
37.61 46.39 47.67 43.49 292
100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 6
50.00 71.43 60.00 62.50 16
35.48 42.11 66.67 44.83 87
100.00 60.00 .00 66.67 6
41.44 48.24 56.00 48.47 555
50.00 42.42 57.69 49.35 77
20.00 75.00 75.00 58.82 17
50.00 25.00 .00 33.33 9
85.71 73.68 100.00 80.00 30
40.48 58.09 67.65 57.58 356
58.82 70.27 76.92 69.09 110
58.33 35.71 50.00 47.22 36
.00 60.00 50.00 57.14 7
48.17 57.54 67.70 58.72 642
14.29 80.00 58.33 50.00 24
.00 60.00 100.00 66.67 6
42.86 71.43 33.33 46.67 30
21.43 66.67 38.89 44.00 50
.00 100.00 80.00 76.92 13
80.00 100.00 100.00 90.00 10
43.48 48.15 65.38 52.63 76
75.00 100.00 .00 66.67 6
.00 100.00 .00 100.00 1

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page
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I

Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. G)
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Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

155
29
139
88
14
23

218
118
174
237
275

48
191

93
138

131
202
243
1
98
235
60

217
133
264

16
148

54
223
150

202
60
226
241
26
13
188
60



Page 2

District#

5

10

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

185 Allegheny Mtn.
213 McKinley
226 NW Penn.
229 W Pa-Tri County
District Totals
109 Central VA
110 Va. Peninsula
135 Maryland
139 Piedmont Va.
146 Virginia State
147 Washington
218 No. Virginia
231 SW Virginia
District Totals
114 Georgia State
118 Wilmington
119 North State
153 Charlotte
160 South Carolina
165 Tenn Valley
169 Cent. Carolina
171 W. No. Carolina
191 Bright Leaf
202 Georgia Coastal
206 SE Tennessee
244 NW N Carolina
252 Low Country SC
253 DBAA
District Totals
143 St Louis
208 Cent. Illinois
223 So. Ill-Paducah
239 NW Illinois
District Totals
102 ACBL Unit 102
128 Florida
219 NW Florida
240 Central Florida
243 Gold Coast
District Totals
134 Louisiana
138 Mississippi
7/01/2025

New Member Retention by Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
D E F G H
New Member Retention % in Year 2
40 - 51 28 - 39 16 - 27 Weighted # of New
Months Months Months 3 Year Members Last
Ago Ago Ago Average 3 Years
.00 .00 75.00 60.00 5
100.00 50.00 100.00 77.78 9
.00 71.43 75.00 73.33 15
66.67 60.00 80.00 69.23 13
42.47 61.90 62.38 56.59 258
50.00 59.46 48.48 52.83 106
50.00 66.67 71.43 66.67 27
56.00 50.00 61.70 55.93 118
35.29 62.96 65.63 57.89 76
60.00 50.00 83.33 58.06 31
38.46 43.08 53.70 46.21 145
46.94 36.84 55.17 46.34 164
33.33 75.00 76.92 61.54 26
46.15 49.64 58.80 52.09 693
42 .55 64.44 65.71 58.64 162
42.86 50.00 37.50 44 .44 45
39.58 72.55 76.06 64.71 170
46.67 59.72 78.43 63.40 153
47.83 50.00 69.64 54.87 195
46.67 48.15 79.49 62.96 81
28.57 67.65 72.00 61.90 105
53.85 56.00 68.42 59.65 114
31.25 70.00 62.50 56.67 60
33.33 47.62 70.83 56.86 51
60.00 25.00 75.00 58.82 17
33.33 50.00 80.00 55.00 20
56.76 54.29 77.42 62.14 103
46.67 55.06 63.29 55.14 243
45.11 57.69 70.58 58.92 1,519
52.94 53.70 68.29 58.93 112
50.00 58.62 76.00 61.25 80
57.14 66.67 37.50 52.38 21
50.00 69.23 62.50 62.86 35
51.79 57.84 66.67 59.68 248
25.00 59.09 58.62 45.78 83
47.08 63.70 68.78 60.83 1,200
54.55 46.15 56.52 53.19 47
47.37 47.62 68.12 54.33 208
54.55 75.68 77.78 69.81 106
46.36 62.07 68.28 59.61 1,644
34.48 66.67 73.58 62.20 127
62.50 61.54 62.07 61.97 71

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page
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Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. G)
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Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

118
25
36
53

187

60
162
144
141
228
227
108

136
237

86

92
172

94
107
125
153
152
133
167
105
166

132
111
190

95

232
116
183
175

52

104
106
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District#

10

11

12

13

14

15

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

144 Tennessee
157 Alabama
161 Cent Arkansas
170 Shreveport
179 Central Tenn.
180 Miss Gulf Coast
182 Baton Rouge
211 NE Louisiana
214 Hub
215 South Alabama
221 SW Louisiana
232 North Alabama
District Totals
117 Louisville
122 Central Ohio
124 Cincinnati
130 Central Indiana
136 Miami Valley
164 Bluegrass
193 So. Indiana
District Totals
105 NW Ohio
154 No. Indiana
195 W. Michigan
200 E. Michigan
256 SEMBA
District Totals
123 Chicago
149 Wisc-Upper Mich
222 Gtr Milwaukee
District Totals
103 Minn. Gopher
104 North Dakota
162 South Dakota
163 1Iowa State
178 Viking
184 Nebraska
216 Hawkeye
235 Northwest Iowa
241 Cornhusker
District Totals
101 SW Missouri
7/01/2025

New Member Retention by Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
D E F G H
New Member Retention % in Year 2
40 - 51 28 - 39 16 - 27 Weighted # of New
Months Months Months 3 Year Members Last
Ago Ago Ago Average 3 Years
53.85 57.14 60.00 57.58 66
58.33 65.52 80.65 69.05 84
66.67 58.82 60.61 61.18 85
56.25 33.33 100.00 59.09 22
40.00 58.82 60.00 54.96 131
41.67 50.00 44 .44 45.71 35
66.67 64.86 80.00 69.84 63
.00 25.00 76.19 65.38 26
50.00 60.00 33.33 53.33 15
.00 58.33 80.00 65.22 23
33.33 72.73 50.00 60.00 20
33.33 66.67 89.47 65.57 61
48.39 61.33 68.91 61.28 829
42.86 71.88 80.85 72.04 93
53.85 27.27 42.86 41.94 31
32.00 62.96 77.42 59.04 83
72.41 51.72 58.62 58.62 116
28.57 75.00 87.50 70.97 31
72.73 77.78 77.78 76.60 47
47.06 75.00 73.68 62.50 40
51.72 59.73 74.43 63.49 441
33.33 25.00 60.00 38.89 18
34.78 55.56 38.46 40.00 45
38.71 56.67 50.00 48.51 101
42.86 50.00 100.00 62.50 16
.00 .00 60.87 60.87 23
37.14 53.19 54.65 48.28 203
37.17 41.18 55.08 44 .57 350
74.36 65.00 97.87 78.08 146
66.67 52.38 78.26 66.13 62
48.82 49.50 68.62 55.73 558
50.00 37.84 60.00 51.30 115
.00 66.67 25.00 30.00 10
50.00 87.50 66.67 72.22 18
80.00 25.00 43.75 42.42 33
38.46 56.25 64.00 53.01 83
40.00 75.00 46.15 48.15 27
100.00 15.38 13.33 25.00 32
.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 10
53.33 83.33 87.50 75.51 49
48.24 50.00 55.00 51.72 377
50.00 44 .44 33.33 43.75 16

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.
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Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. G)
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Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

148
55
112
128
171
233
51
81
181
82
118
80

41
250
130
137

45

28

98

258
251
220

98
114

236
24
78

200
269

39
249
185
222
273
251

30

242
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A B C
District# Unit# Unit Name
15 131 [Kansas City
132 Kansas State
158 Tulsa
167 Sooner
210 Top of Texas
234 NE Kansas
247 West Arkansas
District Totals
16 172 San Antonio
173 Mexico
174 Houston
176 Dallas
183 Fort Western
187 South Texas
197 Llano Estacado
201 Sabine Neches
204 Fort Concho
205 Amistad
207 Texas Capital
209 Gtr Perm. Basin
224 Fort Phantom
225 East Texas
233 Central Texas
237 Magic Valley
254 San Miguel
353 Wichita Falls
District Totals
17 159 Inter. City
351 Mesa
354 Phoenix
355 Northern AZ
356 Tucson
358 Yuma
359 Boulder
360 Colorado Spgs
361 Denver
363 No. Colorado
364 Colorado West
373 Las Vegas
374 Albuquerque
376 Carlsbad
380 Las Cruces
381 Northern NM
383 Santa Fe
388 Unit 388
Created: 7/01/2025

New Member Retention by Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
D E F G H
New Member Retention % in Year 2
40 - 51 28 - 39 16 - 27 Weighted # of New
Months Months Months 3 Year Members Last
Ago Ago Ago Average 3 Years
36.84 51.85 76.09 55.80 138
69.23 77.78 88.24 79.17 48
46.67 53.06 69.57 56.32 87
50.00 56.67 60.00 55.00 60
33.33 42.86 .00 40.00 10
100.00 33.33 .00 33.33 12
20.00 66.67 81.82 64.00 25
45.45 54.59 73.21 57.58 396
25.00 80.00 62.50 61.54 39
45.45 25.00 25.00 34.78 23
39.47 58.59 54.00 50.16 313
44.44 41.18 71.43 52.89 121
45.83 56.67 60.00 54.76 84
42.86 .00 80.00 50.00 14
42.86 50.00 66.67 50.00 12
66.67 50.00 50.00 58.82 17
100.00 77.78 50.00 75.00 12
.00 .00 .00 .00 3
50.00 55.22 64.71 57.80 173
100.00 83.33 55.56 68.75 16
.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 2
50.00 54.55 75.00 58.06 31
.00 50.00 33.33 40.00 5
.00 .00 50.00 40.00 5
.00 .00 100.00 100.00 2
.00 100.00 .00 66.67 3
43.57 56.36 60.53 53.71 875
.00 33.33 100.00 80.00 10
57.14 58.33 57.69 57.75 71
43.10 51.28 58.23 51.63 215
33.33 57.14 22.22 36.00 25
48.39 65.63 66.67 61.11 108
.00 .00 .00 .00 0
40.54 66.67 50.00 51.85 108
30.00 58.82 86.67 68.42 57
52.25 55.38 64.29 56.03 232
44.44 84.21 68.18 66.10 59
11.11 72.73 60.00 51.43 35
22.22 53.33 70.83 56.25 48
50.00 50.00 78.57 62.50 32
40.00 33.33 100.00 44 .44 9
.00 .00 60.00 60.00 5
100.00 100.00 .00 100.00 2
33.33 71.43 66.67 56.25 16
.00 .00 50.00 50.00 2

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.
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Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. G)
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Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

163

22
157
167
251
264

91

108
263
201
186
173
202
202
133
31
2717
145
56
1
141
251
251
1
60

16
146
195
262
113
2717
192

58
161

79
197
158

98
237
118

158
202



Page 5

A B C
District# Unit# Unit Name
17 421 Cheyenne
422 WYCO
District Totals
18 248 Red Deer
386 Salt Lake City
390 Calgary
391 No. Alberta
392 Lethbridge
393 Medicine Hat
395 Coeur D'Alene
396 1Idaho Falls
399 Pocatello
400 Twin Falls
404 Billings
405 Bozeman
406 Butte
408 Great Falls
411 Helena
412 Kalispell
417 Missoula
420 Casper
573 So Saskatchewan
575 No Saskatchewan
District Totals
19 425 Anchorage
426 Farthest North
427 SE Alaska
428 Grays Harbor
429 Parksville
430 Vancouver
431 Victoria
433 Bellingham
436 Columbia Basin
437 Everett
439 Mount Vernon
441 Olympia
442 Tri-Cities
443 Olympic Penin.
446 Seattle
448 Spokane
451 Tacoma
453 Walla Walla
454 Wenatchee
455 Yakima Valley
456 No. Central BC
Created: 7/01/2025

New Member Retention by Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
D E F G H
New Member Retention % in Year 2
40 - 51 28 - 39 16 - 27 Weighted # of New
Months Months Months 3 Year Members Last
Ago Ago Ago Average 3 Years
60.00 75.00 100.00 71.43 14
25.00 66.67 66.67 53.85 26
45.06 59.59 63.99 56.52 1,074
57.14 75.00 100.00 66.67 12
20.00 47.37 60.00 47.06 34
44.68 67.65 66.67 59.57 141
36.36 55.56 55.17 51.72 58
100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 6
.00 33.33 .00 33.33 3
33.33 66.67 100.00 66.67 9
33.33 87.50 66.67 71.43 14
.00 .00 100.00 100.00 1
37.50 .00 66.67 55.00 20
50.00 .00 33.33 40.00 5
.00 66.67 50.00 42.86 7
.00 .00 100.00 80.00 5
.00 .00 100.00 100.00 2
100.00 .00 .00 50.00 4
100.00 33.33 80.00 70.00 10
57.14 40.00 62.50 55.00 20
.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 4
70.00 54.55 83.33 66.67 27
.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 9
47.37 60.17 67.92 59.59 391
58.33 81.82 100.00 74.07 27
.00 33.33 .00 33.33 3
.00 .00 66.67 57.14 7
.00 100.00 .00 50.00 2
40.00 61.54 80.00 66.67 33
46.77 44.74 72.73 54.17 144
60.00 77.78 69.23 72.22 36
.00 33.33 .00 33.33 3
40.00 100.00 50.00 50.00 8
62.50 80.00 75.00 70.59 17
50.00 50.00 33.33 45.45 11
.00 41.67 33.33 36.36 22
50.00 42.86 .00 40.00 10
.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 4
33.33 47.54 56.45 45.90 183
100.00 .00 50.00 42.86 7
66.67 40.00 57.14 51.61 31
.00 71.43 .00 71.43 7
.00 .00 .00 .00 0
100.00 .00 100.00 62.50 8
30.00 75.00 60.00 53.57 28

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.
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Unit Rank
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3
13

17
11
14

20

12
19
18

15

12
15

21
10
14

11

21
14

17
20
19
16
18
13
23

12

J

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

42
177

60
224
126
194
1
264
60
42
1
167
251
245

16

202
48
167
202
60

35
264
150
202

60
176

39
264
202

46
234
260
251

231
245
196

42
2717

98
178



Page 6

A B C
District# Unit# Unit Name
19 571 Okanagan
574 Kootenay
District Totals
20 394 Boise
398 Nampa-Caldwell
452 Vancouver (WA)
457 Chico
458 Eureka
461 Nevada County
464 Redding
469 The Big Island
470 Honolulu
471 Wailuku, Maui
476 Bend
477 Corvallis
479 Eugene
481 Grants Pass
482 Klamath Falls
484 Jackson County
485 Ontario, Oregon
487 Portland
490 Salem
491 Seaside
492 Mid-Columbia
493 Tillamook
572 Central Coast
District Totals
21 465 Carson/Tahoe
473 Reno
497 Bkly-Crrto-Rchm
498 S Mateo-Redwood
499 Diablo Valley
500 South County
501 Livermore Vly
502 East Bay Unit
503 Palo Alto
505 Sacramento
506 San Francisco
507 Silicon Valley
508 Marin
509 Santa Rosa
510 Stockton
512 Napa Solano
522 Fresno
524 Gil/Holl/MorHil
Created: 7/01/2025

New Member Retention by Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
D E F G H
New Member Retention % in Year 2
40 - 51 28 - 39 16 - 27 Weighted # of New
Months Months Months 3 Year Members Last
Ago Ago Ago Average 3 Years
53.85 62.07 70.97 64.38 73
100.00 66.67 100.00 75.00 8
45.18 54.18 65.18 55.21 672
.00 100.00 92.86 80.00 20
.00 .00 .00 .00 3
33.33 90.00 72.73 70.37 27
.00 20.00 .00 16.67 6
50.00 100.00 100.00 80.00 5
42.86 .00 .00 42.86 7
.00 60.00 83.33 72.73 11
60.00 .00 66.67 50.00 14
50.00 65.00 33.33 50.00 48
100.00 100.00 .00 66.67 3
50.00 66.67 40.00 50.00 10
33.33 66.67 77.78 66.67 15
.00 20.00 40.00 25.00 16
100.00 66.67 100.00 80.00 10
.00 .00 .00 .00 0
.00 100.00 75.00 70.00 10
100.00 .00 100.00 90.91 11
48.15 50.00 59.52 53.47 101
100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 8
50.00 66.67 100.00 66.67 6
.00 .00 .00 .00 1
.00 .00 .00 .00 0
.00 50.00 100.00 66.67 6
46.15 55.93 67.61 58.58 338
60.00 60.00 63.64 61.54 26
48.28 40.91 75.00 58.24 91
42.86 44.44 16.67 27.50 40
42.31 62.50 52.38 53.16 79
64.71 54.76 70.59 62.73 110
57.14 44 .44 100.00 65.22 23
50.00 66.67 83.33 72.73 11
35.29 40.00 66.67 46.15 39
56.67 50.00 66.67 59.09 88
30.77 40.00 46.15 37.29 59
44.44 61.29 43.75 51.39 72
44.44 37.93 46.67 42.86 77
33.33 66.67 53.57 53.45 58
40.00 75.00 60.00 52.63 19
100.00 50.00 25.00 36.36 11
57.14 63.64 80.00 65.22 23
25.00 83.33 58.33 64.29 28
.00 75.00 87.50 83.33 12

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page

6

I

Unit Rank
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8
2

J

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

89
31

16
2717
47
275
16
245
37
202
202
60
202
60
273
16
2717
48
12
179
1
60
2717
2717
60

108
140
272
184
97
82
37
229
128
259
198
245
180
188
260
82
90
14



Page 7

A B C
District# Unit# Unit Name
21 529 Modesto
530 Monterey
550 Santa Cruz
District Totals
22 513 Anaheim
514 Bakersfield
515 Orange Coast
516 Hi-Desert
517 Bishop
518 Ridgecrest
519 Coronado
525 Saddleback
526 La Jolla/Beach
528 Lompoc-Vandnbrg
531 SanDiego Coastl
533 Palm Springs
534 1Inland Valley
536 Inland Empire
537 Riverside
538 SOC Unit 538
539 San Diego
540 San Luis Obispo
542 Santa Barbara
547 Ventura
548 Visalia
549 SanDiego Inland
District Totals
23 551 Pomona-Covina
553 Glendle-Verdugo
556 SC Antelope Vly
557 Long Beach
559 Psdna-S Gabriel
561 San Fernando
562 W. Los Angeles
564 Downey-Whittier
568 Torrance-S Bay
District Totals
24 155 Greater N.Y.
242 Nassau Suffolk
District Totals
25 108 Eastern Mass
113 Central Mass.
126 Connecticut
Created: 7/01/2025

New Member Retention by Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
D E F G H
New Member Retention % in Year 2
40 - 51 28 - 39 16 - 27 Weighted # of New
Months Months Months 3 Year Members Last
Ago Ago Ago Average 3 Years
66.67 83.33 50.00 66.67 15
50.00 47.06 62.50 51.85 27
40.00 91.67 77.78 76.92 26
47.24 55.69 58.31 54.39 934
.00 20.00 57.14 28.57 21
42.86 63.64 71.43 60.00 25
45.45 53.85 44 .44 48.48 66
50.00 .00 100.00 66.67 3
.00 .00 .00 .00 0
.00 .00 .00 .00 1
.00 .00 100.00 66.67 3
47.37 50.00 63.64 57.61 92
40.00 50.00 80.00 60.87 23
50.00 .00 100.00 75.00 4
27.27 50.00 100.00 50.00 28
60.00 45.45 73.08 60.29 68
.00 33.33 33.33 27.78 18
25.00 66.67 50.00 44 .44 9
66.67 .00 100.00 60.00 5
38.46 53.85 54.55 48.65 37
45.45 45.83 61.54 50.00 48
50.00 66.67 75.00 68.00 25
50.00 78.57 60.00 66.67 66
71.43 70.00 87.50 74.29 35
100.00 50.00 .00 66.67 3
44.44 62.50 72.22 62.86 35
44 .87 55.25 65.00 56.42 615
83.33 .00 80.00 56.25 16
.00 50.00 100.00 50.00 6
.00 .00 .00 .00 0
75.00 78.57 53.85 68.57 35
50.00 58.82 63.16 59.52 42
20.00 40.00 100.00 46.15 13
34.62 48.78 64.29 51.38 109
50.00 .00 100.00 60.00 5
40.00 72.00 70.97 64.79 71
44.29 56.36 67.52 57.91 297
34.07 36.00 58.51 43.46 260
35.00 59.38 64.29 56.38 94
34.23 42.99 60.29 46.89 354
45.52 53.90 69.17 55.70 395
37.50 70.00 60.00 56.52 23
46.99 52.53 70.00 57.95 302

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.
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11
17

4
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4
13

9

1
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Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

60
192
26

270
118
221
60
2717
2717
60
147
114
31
202
117
271
237
118
219
202
59
60
34
60
95

158
202
2717

57
127
229
199
118

85

244
156

164
154
143



Page 8

District#

25

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

145 Rhode Island

150 New Hampshire

175 Vermont

189 Maine

196 Western Mass.
District Totals

Grand Total
7/01/2025

New Member Retention by Unit
(information as of 6/30/2025)

D E F G H
New Member Retention % in Year 2
40 - 51 28 - 39 16 - 27 Weighted # of New
Months Months Months 3 Year Members Last
Ago Ago Ago Average 3 Years
50.00 55.00 76.47 64.71 68
50.00 63.64 71.43 62.30 61
11.11 63.64 75.00 55.56 36
34.62 40.00 73.33 47.06 51
46.15 36.36 66.67 53.33 45
44.26 54.01 70.45 56.88 981
45.51 55.90 65.90 56.52 16,376

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page 8
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Unit Rank
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(based on Col. G)
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Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. G)

86
103
165
224
181



New Member Gains per District

New Member Gains per District
(information as of 6/30/2025)

A B C D E F G
New Member Gains Active
25 - 36 13 - 24 Members $Gained Overall
Months Months Last 12 as of 12 in Last 12 Ranking
District# Ago Ago Months Months Ago Months (based on Col. F)
1 145 171 186 4,344 4.28 20
2 305 334 340 6,941 4.90 11
3 184 215 154 4,585 3.36 24
4 257 243 223 5,033 4.43 19
5 104 92 71 2,329 3.05 25
6 277 250 242 5,451 4.44 18
7 585 603 546 10,963 4.98 8
8 95 101 96 2,005 4.79 14
9 628 609 596 14,596 4.08 22
10 367 305 334 5,070 6.59 3
11 151 197 243 3,450 7.04 2
12 69 124 132 3,117 4.23 21
13 191 178 181 3,770 4.80 13
14 141 177 149 3,134 4.75 15
15 170 124 140 2,443 5.73 6
16 289 322 330 6,711 4.92 10
17 383 427 404 7,357 5.49 7
18 134 180 305 3,217 9.48 1
19 222 265 235 5,227 4.50 17
20 137 143 138 2,827 4.88 12
21 337 388 403 6,672 6.04 5
22 242 274 302 4,902 6.16 4
23 119 127 116 2,448 4.74 16
24 106 159 155 3,812 4.07 23
25 355 364 340 6,878 4.94 9
Grand Total 5,993 6,372 6,361 127,282 5.00

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Created: 7/01/2025 Page 1



New Member Gains per Unit

A B C
District# Unit# Unit Name
1 151 Montreal
152 Quebec
192 E Ontario-Outao
194 Can. Maritime
199 sSst-Laur-Sag-Lac
230 Acadian
District Totals
2 166 Ontario (Can.)
181 Manitoba
198 Bermuda
212 Sault Int'l.
228 NW Ontario
238 NE Ontario
246 Trent Valley
249 SWOBA
255 Niagara Area
District Totals
3 106 North Jersey
115 Capital Dist
140 New Jersey
156 Adirondack
186 Dutchess County
188 Westchester
236 Hudson Valley
District Totals
4 112 Unit 112 BA Inc
120 NE Penn
121 Berks-Mont.
133 Lehigh Valley
141 Philadelphia
168 Central Penn.
190 Delaware
217 Susquehanna
District Totals
5 107 Akron
111 Youngstown
116 Wstern New York
125 Northern Ohio
127 Erie
129 NY Penn
142 Pittsburgh
148 West Virginia
177 West. Maryland
Created: 7/01/2025

D E
New Member
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months
Ago Ago
39 43
7 12
48 42
23 28
3 16
25 30
145 171
161 152
9 25
6 4
1 3
1 1
6 10
54 42
48 81
19 16
305 334
31 80
12 9
98 91
3 4
8 3
30 27
2 1
184 215
30 29
8 3
6 0
13 7
138 144
43 42
15 17
4 1
257 243
11 7
5 0
11 10
22 14
5 19
1 4
28 20
1 2
1 0

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

(information as of

F

Gadilns

Last 12
Months

51
16
59
16
9
35
186

176
14
16

3

3
14
59
55
0
340

35
9
76
3

5
18
8
154

35
5

1
16
108
34
20
4
223

1

2
2
0
8
14
0
21
3
0

New Member Gains per Unit

6/30/2025)
G H
Active
Members %$Gained
as of 12 in Last 12

Months Ago Months
1,401 3.64
255 6.27
1,319 4.47
774 2.07
148 6.08
447 7.83
4,344 4.28
3,234 5.44
337 4.15
157 10.19
71 4.23
93 3.23
249 5.62
1,266 4.66
1,231 4.47
303 .00
6,941 4.90
866 4.04
328 2.74
2,167 3.51
63 4.76
139 3.60
919 1.96
103 7.717
4,585 3.36
901 3.88
172 2.91
96 1.04
224 7.14
2,317 4.66
758 4.49
481 4.16
84 4.76
5,033 4.43
241 .83
96 2.08
304 3.29
572 1.40
95 14.74
60 .00
640 3.28
63 4.76
15 .00

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.
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Unit Rank
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Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

198
83
155
251
89
43

111
173

21
169
221
102
143
155
270

180
235
204
135
201
254

44

190
230
267

57
143
152
172
135

268
249
215
263

270
216
135
270



Page 2

District#

5

10

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

185 Allegheny Mtn.
213 McKinley
226 NW Penn.
229 W Pa-Tri County
District Totals
109 Central VA
110 Va. Peninsula
135 Maryland
139 Piedmont Va.
146 Virginia State
147 Washington
218 No. Virginia
231 SW Virginia
District Totals
114 Georgia State
118 Wilmington
119 North State
153 Charlotte
160 South Carolina
165 Tenn Valley
169 Cent. Carolina
171 W. No. Carolina
191 Bright Leaf
202 Georgia Coastal
206 SE Tennessee
244 NW N Carolina
252 Low Country SC
253 DBAA
District Totals
143 St Louis
208 Cent. Illinois
223 So. Ill-Paducah
239 NW Illinois
District Totals
102 ACBL Unit 102
128 Florida
219 NW Florida
240 Central Florida
243 Gold Coast
District Totals
134 Louisiana
138 Mississippi
7/01/2025

D E
New Member
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months

Ago Ago

2 3

3 5
10 6
4 2
104 92
42 36
22 10
55 37
23 33
11 7
65 53
50 62
9 12
277 250
51 82
18 10
63 56
68 75
73 66
31 41
38 53
61 29
33 12
19 37
6 10
12 5
36 42
76 85
585 603
49 39
28 34
7 11
11 17
95 101
27 31
470 445
17 24
64 77
50 32
628 609
57 45
32 29

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

New Member Gains per Unit
(information as of

F
Gadilns

Last 12
Months

PR ONW

22
12
39
22

71
64

242

65
19
47
69
37
49
37
21
31
40
13
3
27
88
546

42
33
12

9
96

26
434
15
69
52
596

37
30

6/30/2025)
G H
Active
Members %$Gained
as of 12 in Last 12
Months Ago Months
50 6.00
87 2.30
47 10.64
59 1.69
2,329 3.05
667 3.30
275 4.36
1,077 3.62
545 4.04
269 2.60
1,293 5.49
1,176 5.44
149 3.36
5,451 4.44
953 6.82
386 4.92
1,205 3.90
1,004 6.87
1,451 2.55
760 6.45
751 4.93
727 2.89
487 6.37
535 7.48
202 6.44
194 1.55
592 4.56
1,716 5.13
10,963 4.98
983 4.27
466 7.08
222 5.41
334 2.69
2,005 4.79
817 3.18
11,065 3.92
450 3.33
1,609 4.29
655 7.94
14,596 4.08
663 5.58
394 7.61

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page
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Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)
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Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

93
248
19
258

214
161
200
180
241
109
111
209

66
130
188

64
245

76
129
231

78

53

77
262
151
124

167

61
113
237

223
186
211
166

41

105
48



Page 3

District#

10

11

12

13

14

15

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

144 Tennessee
157 Alabama
161 Cent Arkansas
170 Shreveport
179 Central Tenn.
180 Miss Gulf Coast
182 Baton Rouge
211 NE Louisiana
214 Hub
215 South Alabama
221 SW Louisiana
232 North Alabama
District Totals
117 Louisville
122 Central Ohio
124 Cincinnati
130 Central Indiana
136 Miami Valley
164 Bluegrass
193 So. Indiana
District Totals
105 NW Ohio
154 No. Indiana
195 W. Michigan
200 E. Michigan
256 SEMBA
District Totals
123 Chicago
149 Wisc-Upper Mich
222 Gtr Milwaukee
District Totals
103 Minn. Gopher
104 North Dakota
162 South Dakota
163 1Iowa State
178 Viking
184 Nebraska
216 Hawkeye
235 Northwest Iowa
241 Cornhusker
District Totals
101 SW Missouri
7/01/2025

D E
New Member
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months

Ago Ago

29 29
31 31
33 32
5 3
60 54
18 1
37 18
11 18
9 3
11 13
9 6
25 23
367 305
39 49
10 10
29 33
49 35
7 21
12 29
5 20
151 197
5 4
18 30
28 46
6 8
12 36
69 124
131 104
34 50
26 24
191 178
42 60
4 8
10 6
12 19
30 31
10 13
11 17
5 3
17 20
141 177
5 7

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

(information as of

F

Gadilns

Last 12
Months

13
75
32
5
45
7
13
6
2
19
13
37
334

40
27
49
66
25
13
23
243

5
27
52

9
39

132

127
39
15

181

54
3

9
14
36
5
10
4
14
149

5

New Member Gains per Unit

6/30/2025)
G H
Active
Members %$Gained
as of 12 in Last 12

Months Ago Months
397 3.27
666 11.26
644 4.97
140 3.57
864 5.21
134 5.22
296 4.39
124 4.84
60 3.33
212 8.96
205 6.34
271 13.65
5,070 6.59
439 9.11
478 5.65
733 6.68
826 7.99
291 8.59
381 3.41
302 7.62
3,450 7.04
160 3.13
455 5.93
931 5.59
201 4.48
1,370 2.85
3,117 4.23
2,457 5.17
844 4.62
469 3.20
3,770 4.80
821 6.58
178 1.69
143 6.29
342 4.09
660 5.45
196 2.55
305 3.28
103 3.88
386 3.63
3,134 4.75
154 3.25

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page

3

E

Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)

14
2
9

12
8
7

11

10

13
3
5
1
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Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

218
17
128
203
121
120
160
133
211
27
81
11

26
100
69
39
33
208
47

227

96
104
153
233

122
146
222

73
258

82
178
110
245
216
190
199

220



Page 4

A B C
District# Unit# Unit Name
15 131 [Kansas City
132 Kansas State
158 Tulsa
167 Sooner
210 Top of Texas
234 NE Kansas
247 West Arkansas
District Totals
16 172 San Antonio
173 Mexico
174 Houston
176 Dallas
183 Fort Western
187 South Texas
197 Llano Estacado
201 Sabine Neches
204 Fort Concho
205 Amistad
207 Texas Capital
209 Gtr Perm. Basin
224 Fort Phantom
225 East Texas
233 Central Texas
237 Magic Valley
254 San Miguel
353 Wichita Falls
District Totals
17 159 Inter. City
351 Mesa
354 Phoenix
355 Northern AZ
356 Tucson
358 Yuma
359 Boulder
360 Colorado Spgs
361 Denver
363 No. Colorado
364 Colorado West
373 Las Vegas
374 Albuquerque
376 Carlsbad
380 Las Cruces
381 Northern NM
383 Santa Fe
388 Unit 388
Created: 7/01/2025

D E
New Member
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months
Ago Ago
54 47
21 18
42 27
25 10
2 4
9 1
12 10
170 124
15 20
6 9
89 103
46 46
26 28
6 5
2 9
3 6
12 3
1 0
57 69
6 8
1 2
13 6
3 1
1 3
0 3
2 1
289 322
7 9
25 30
77 88
6 8
37 41
0 0
40 32
21 31
71 66
25 23
19 29
19 26
15 14
1 1
1 6
1 3
3 6
0 2

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

(information as of

F

Gadilns

Last 12
Months

31
29
42
13
1

5
14
140

23
9
129
47
31

(6)]
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[

New Member Gains per Unit

6/30/2025)
G H
Active
Members %$Gained
as of 12 in Last 12

Months Ago Months
783 3.96
303 9.57
285 14.74
491 2.65
63 1.59
159 3.14
205 6.83
2,443 5.73
447 5.15
135 6.67
2,089 6.18
1,314 3.58
664 4.67
113 4.42
93 7.53
127 3.15
98 3.06
62 .00
959 5.63
86 1.16
36 .00
240 4.58
81 7.41
56 .00
75 .00
36 .00
6,711 4.92
104 3.85
463 7.13
1,464 3.96
240 7.50
848 4.13
21 4.76
422 7.58
366 7.10
1,189 5.05
319 6.90
315 7.94
579 4.66
399 8.52
28 .00
83 6.02
87 4.60
231 6.06
50 2.00

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.
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Unit Rank
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Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

183
22
6
239
260
225
65

123
70
84

202

142

158
51

224

228

270

101

266

270

149
54

270

270

270

193
59
183
52
175
135
49
60
127
63
41
143
35
270
91
147
90
252



Page 5

New Member Gains per Unit
(information as of 6/30/2025)

A B C D E F G H E F
New Member Gadins Active
25 - 36 13 - 24 Members %$Gained Unit Rank Overall Unit
Months Months Last 12 as of 12 in Last 12 Within District Ranking
District# Unit# Unit Name Ago Ago Months Months Ago Months (based on Col. H) (based on Col. H)
17 421 Cheyenne 5 2 2 70 2.86 18 232
422 WYCO 10 10 3 79 3.80 17 196
District Totals 383 427 404 7,357 5.49
18 248 Red Deer 4 0 3 77 3.90 16 188
386 Salt Lake City 18 10 42 352 11.93 5 15
390 Calgary 41 62 41 931 4.40 13 159
391 No. Alberta 15 33 16 381 4.20 14 170
392 Lethbridge 1 3 6 88 6.82 9 66
393 Medicine Hat 2 0 3 16 18.75 2 3
395 Coeur D'Alene 0 5 1 63 1.59 20 260
396 Idaho Falls 11 8 16 91 17.58 3 4
399 Pocatello 0 1 3 21 14.29 4 8
400 Twin Falls 2 14 9 126 7.14 7 57
404 Billings 1 1 5 122 4.10 15 177
405 Bozeman 4 3 2 68 2.94 18 229
406 Butte 1 4 3 49 6.12 11 87
408 Great Falls 2 0 1 56 1.79 19 256
411 Helena 3 4 4 43 9.30 6 25
412 Kalispell 7 5 119 125 95.20 1 1
417 Missoula 6 11 7 126 5.56 12 107
420 Casper 1 2 3 43 6.98 8 62
573 So Saskatchewan 11 5 12 180 6.67 10 70
575 No Saskatchewan 4 9 9 259 3.47 17 205
District Totals 134 180 305 3,217 9.48
19 425 Anchorage 8 4 9 136 6.62 5 72
426 Farthest North 3 0 1 19 5.26 7 118
427 SE Alaska 2 8 0 85 .00 21 270
428 Grays Harbor 2 0 1 13 7.69 2 45
429 Parksville 13 19 15 363 4.13 12 175
430 Vancouver 35 61 42 1,086 3.87 15 192
431 Victoria 18 17 17 434 3.92 14 186
433 Bellingham 2 1 2 106 1.89 19 255
436 Columbia Basin 1 2 1 23 4.35 10 162
437 Everett 8 6 17 122 13.93 1 10
439 Mount Vernon 7 1 4 100 4.00 13 182
441 Olympia 12 5 6 157 3.82 16 194
442 Tri-Cities 1 3 0 74 .00 21 270
443 Olympic Penin. 2 4 2 78 2.56 18 243
446 Seattle 53 77 71 1,179 6.02 6 91
448 Spokane 2 3 2 155 1.29 20 264
451 Tacoma 7 4 12 229 5.24 8 119
453 Walla Walla 5 1 0 42 .00 21 270
454 Wenatchee 0 0 1 23 4.35 10 162
455 Yakima Valley 3 6 2 42 4.76 9 135
456 No. Central BC 11 6 5 66 7.58 3 49

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Created: 7/01/2025 Page 5
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A B C
District# Unit# Unit Name
19 571 Okanagan
574 Kootenay
District Totals
20 394 Boise
398 Nampa-Caldwell
452 Vancouver (WA)
457 Chico
458 Eureka
461 Nevada County
464 Redding
469 The Big Island
470 Honolulu
471 Wailuku, Maui
476 Bend
477 Corvallis
479 Eugene
481 Grants Pass
482 Klamath Falls
484 Jackson County
485 Ontario, Oregon
487 Portland
490 Salem
491 Seaside
492 Mid-Columbia
493 Tillamook
572 Central Coast
District Totals
21 465 Carson/Tahoe
473 Reno
497 Bkly-Crrto-Rchm
498 S Mateo-Redwood
499 Diablo Valley
500 South County
501 Livermore Vly
502 East Bay Unit
503 Palo Alto
505 Sacramento
506 San Francisco
507 Silicon Valley
508 Marin
509 Santa Rosa
510 Stockton
512 Napa Solano
522 Fresno
524 Gil/Holl/MorHil
Created: 7/01/2025

D E
New Member
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months
Ago Ago
22 36
5 1
222 265
1

=

N
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=
w

9
25
23
30
36

7

4

8
31
17
34
24
23

3

2
13
12

4

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

(information as of

=

=

w
WNDNMNORFRUTOOVPOUIUTOREFEFBRUUIRLRNOOREWL

11
12

F
Gadilns

Last 12
Months

19
6
235

=
OoON

I
CONOPRLOKRFRORFRNFLFDNOVOUICWOINPRBREDN

=
o U1 U1 Oy O OO

New Member Gains per Unit

6/30/2025)
G H
Active
Members %$Gained
as of 12 in Last 12

Months Ago Months
606 3.14
89 6.74
5,227 4.50
199 5.53
23 8.70
219 4.57
41 4.88
48 2.08
87 4.60
90 4.44
95 7.37
244 3.69
41 .00
151 3.31
149 5.37
152 5.92
77 2.60
8 12.50
110 6.36
58 1.72
756 6.35
132 .76
52 .00
15 26.67
22 .00
58 3.45
2,827 4.88
128 8.59
335 9.55
119 13.45
455 8.35
730 5.07
144 3.47
118 4.24
277 4.69
828 3.26
683 6.00
526 8.75
493 7.30
472 3.81
234 2.56
117 5.13
199 2.51
186 2.69
93 8.60

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page
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E

Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)

17
4

F

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

225
68

108
31
150
131
249
147
157
55
197
270
213
114
98
241
14
79
257
80
269
270
2
270
207

33
23
12
38
126
205
168
141
219
93
30
56
195
243
124
247
237
32
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A B C
District# Unit# Unit Name
21 529 Modesto
530 Monterey
550 Santa Cruz
District Totals
22 513 Anaheim
514 Bakersfield
515 Orange Coast
516 Hi-Desert
517 Bishop
518 Ridgecrest
519 Coronado
525 Saddleback
526 La Jolla/Beach
528 Lompoc-Vandnbrg
531 SanDiego Coastl
533 Palm Springs
534 1Inland Valley
536 Inland Empire
537 Riverside
538 SOC Unit 538
539 San Diego
540 San Luis Obispo
542 Santa Barbara
547 Ventura
548 Visalia
549 SanDiego Inland
District Totals
23 551 Pomona-Covina
553 Glendle-Verdugo
556 SC Antelope Vly
557 Long Beach
559 Psdna-S Gabriel
561 San Fernando
562 W. Los Angeles
564 Downey-Whittier
568 Torrance-S Bay
District Totals
24 155 Greater N.Y.
242 Nassau Suffolk
District Totals
25 108 Eastern Mass
113 Central Mass.
126 Connecticut
Created: 7/01/2025

D E
New Member
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months
Ago Ago
8 1
15 12
9 15
337 388
13 6
14 13
24 24
1 1
0 0
0 0
1 2
35 49
9 12
1 2
8 7
19 35
5 10
5 1
0 3
11 19
20 17
7 14
35 29
20 11
1 0
13 19
242 274
5 5
2 1
0 0
16 15
18 25
10 1
45 40
3 1
20 39
119 127
65 116
41 43
106 159
147 134
7 7
115 115

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

(information as of

F
Gadilns

Last 12
Months

10
20
18
403

11
12
23
2
0
0
4
49
14
1
13
38
7
7
3
12
25
22
16
17
5
21
302

12
6

3
12
16
9
34
5
19
116

127
28
155

148
12
84

New Member Gains per Unit

6/30/2025)
G H
Active
Members %$Gained
as of 12 in Last 12

Months Ago Months
86 11.63
260 7.69
189 9.52
6,672 6.04
125 8.80
136 8.82
388 5.93
35 5.71
12 .00
10 .00
85 4.71
385 12.73
228 6.14
37 2.70
331 3.93
708 5.37
114 6.14
45 15.56
50 6.00
460 2.61
513 4.87
261 8.43
298 5.37
303 5.61
59 8.47
319 6.58
4,902 6.16
85 14.12
54 11.11
72 4.17
296 4.05
357 4.48
316 2.85
783 4.34
48 10.42
437 4.35
2,448 4.74
2,405 5.28
1,407 1.99
3,812 4.07
2,651 5.58
184 6.52
2,023 4.15

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page
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E

Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)

2
9
4

11
12
21
21
17

19
18
14

10
20
16

14
13

WOV EOOINEF

AN

F

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

16
45
24

29
28
96
99
270
270
140
13
85
236
185
114
85
5
93
240
132
37
114
103
36
73

18
171
179
153
233
165

20
162

117
253

105
75
173
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District#

25

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

145 Rhode Island

150 New Hampshire

175 Vermont

189 Maine

196 Western Mass.
District Totals

Grand Total
7/01/2025

New Member Gains per Unit
(information as of 6/30/2025)

D E F G H
New Member Gadins Active

25 - 36 13 - 24 Members %$Gained
Months Months Last 12 as of 12 in Last 12

Ago Ago Months Months Ago Months

28 26 35 440 7.95

20 27 25 519 4.82

13 15 4 334 1.20

13 21 15 448 3.35

12 19 17 279 6.09

355 364 340 6,878 4.94

5,993 6,372 6,361 127,282 5.00

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page 8

E

Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)

[CSEEN e o IO, Iyl

F

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

40
134
265
210

88



Member Losses per District

Created:

7/01/2025

Member Losses per District
(information as of

A B C D
Members Lost in last 36 Months
25 - 36 13 - 24
Months Months Last 12
District# Ago Ago Months
1 2717 304 509
2 606 408 659
3 519 335 518
4 439 383 505
5 236 196 267
6 536 451 519
7 883 785 1,092
8 175 158 225
9 1,218 872 1,650
10 390 377 524
11 279 208 376
12 148 216 335
13 354 344 387
14 231 180 333
15 241 188 233
16 583 499 787
17 682 515 888
18 243 153 281
19 489 353 534
20 237 177 308
21 646 536 656
22 453 368 526
23 206 199 256
24 431 311 380
25 611 540 569
Grand Total 11,113 9,056 13,317

6/30/2025)
E F
Active (Col. D/Col. E)
Members % of Members
as of 12 Lost in the
Months Ago Last Year
4,344 11.72
6,941 9.49
4,585 11.30
5,033 10.03
2,329 11.46
5,451 9.52
10,963 9.96
2,005 11.22
14,596 11.30
5,070 10.34
3,450 10.90
3,117 10.75
3,770 10.27
3,134 10.63
2,443 9.54
6,711 11.73
7,357 12.07
3,217 8.73
5,227 10.22
2,827 10.89
6,672 9.83
4,902 10.73
2,448 10.46
3,812 9.97
6,878 8.27
127,282 10.46

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Two notes:

I. The following are included as losses:

G

Overall
Ranking
(based on Col. F)

23
3
20
9
22
4
7
19
20
12
18
16
11
14
5
24
25
2
10
17
6
15
13
8
1

1. Members who are known to have died during the reporting period.

IT. The following are not included as losses:
1. A member switching to an unpaid Life Master (LM) status.

2. A membership lapse that is renewed before the end of the reporting period.

Page
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Member Losses per Unit

District#

1

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

151 Montreal
152 Quebec
192 E Ontario-Outao
194 Can. Maritime
199 sSst-Laur-Sag-Lac
230 Acadian
District Totals
166 Ontario (Can.)
181 Manitoba
198 Bermuda
212 Sault Int'l.
228 NW Ontario
238 NE Ontario
246 Trent Valley
249 SWOBA
255 Niagara Area
District Totals
106 North Jersey
115 Capital Dist
140 New Jersey
156 Adirondack
186 Dutchess County
188 Westchester
236 Hudson Valley
District Totals
112 Unit 112 BA Inc
120 NE Penn
121 Berks-Mont.
133 Lehigh Valley
141 Philadelphia
168 Central Penn.
190 Delaware
217 Susquehanna
District Totals
107 Akron
Two notes:
IT.
7/01/2025

I. The following are included as losses:

Member Losses per Unit

(information as of

D E F
Members Lost in last 36 Months
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months Last 12
Ago Ago Months
102 103 210
11 26 35
91 105 136
39 31 78
14 12 18
20 27 32
2717 304 509
301 210 315
0 19 25

7 1 12

7 1 12
14 19 16
20 6 31
147 63 112
84 77 109
26 12 27
606 408 659
94 27 87
21 15 39
262 198 284
0 3 -1
16 10 12
118 73 84
8 9 13
519 335 518
90 59 95
11 26 13
19 15 11
15 16 26
198 185 231
74 44 73
32 35 39
0 3 17
439 383 505
20 25 26

6/30/2025)
G H
Active (Col. F/Col. G)
Members % of Members
as of 12 Lost in the
Months Ago Last Year
1,401 14.99
255 13.73
1,319 10.31
774 10.08
148 12.16
447 7.16
4,344 11.72
3,234 9.74
337 7.42
157 7.64
71 16.90
93 17.20
249 12.45
1,266 8.85
1,231 8.85
303 8.91
6,941 9.49
866 10.05
328 11.89
2,167 13.11
63 -1.59
139 8.63
919 9.14
103 12.62
4,585 11.30
901 10.54
172 7.56
96 11.46
224 11.61
2,317 9.97
758 9.63
481 8.11
84 20.24
5,033 10.03
241 10.79

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

I

Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)

AWNRERJU GQWWJIOWoONEFO = &N WUo
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1. Members who are known to have died during the reporting period.

The following are not included as losses:

1. A member switching to an unpaid Life Master (LM) status.
2. A membership lapse that is renewed before the end of the reporting period.

Page

1

J

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

239
223
137
126
191

42

114
46
50

261

263

197
84
84
86

124
187
207

81
93
201

144

48
173
178
122
109

64
278

152
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District#

5

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

111 Youngstown
116 Wstern New York
125 Northern Ohio
127 Erie
129 NY Penn
142 Pittsburgh
148 West Virginia
177 West. Maryland
185 Allegheny Mtn.
213 McKinley
226 NW Penn.
229 W Pa-Tri County
District Totals
109 Central VA
110 Va. Peninsula
135 Maryland
139 Piedmont Va.
146 Virginia State
147 Washington
218 No. Virginia
231 SW Virginia
District Totals
114 Georgia State
118 Wilmington
119 North State
153 Charlotte
160 South Carolina
165 Tenn Valley
169 Cent. Carolina
171 W. No. Carolina
191 Bright Leaf
202 Georgia Coastal
206 SE Tennessee
244 NW N Carolina
252 Low Country SC
253 DBAA
District Totals
143 St Louis
Two notes:
IT.
7/01/2025

I. The following are included as losses:
1. Members who are known to have died during the reporting
The following are not included as losses:

Member Losses per Unit

(information as of

D E F
Members Lost in last 36 Months
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months Last 12
Ago Ago Months
2 5 17
28 34 38
68 46 58
5 3 8
14 0 14
65 40 74
16 9 7
2 5 0

2 5 4

4 13 7

7 3 4

3 8 10
236 196 267
50 44 54
40 25 22
108 100 99
16 34 53
36 27 26
146 98 143
123 118 106
17 5 16
536 451 519
94 76 129
33 37 23
77 99 99
45 33 58
118 116 162
81 62 58
57 37 64
69 37 70
50 50 49
61 32 77
14 20 28
20 21 19
43 49 72
121 116 184
883 785 1,092
88 78 113

6/30/2025)
G H
Active (Col. F/Col. G)
Members % of Members
as of 12 Lost in the
Months Ago Last Year

96 17.71
304 12.50
572 10.14
95 8.42
60 23.33
640 11.56
63 11.11
15 .00
50 8.00
87 8.05
47 8.51
59 16.95
2,329 11.46
667 8.10
275 8.00
1,077 9.19
545 9.72
269 9.67
1,293 11.06
1,176 9.01
149 10.74
5,451 9.52
953 13.54
386 5.96
1,205 8.22
1,004 5.78
1,451 11.16
760 7.63
751 8.52
727 9.63
487 10.06
535 14.39
202 13.86
194 9.79
592 12.16
1,716 10.72
10,963 9.96
983 11.50

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

1. A member switching to an unpaid Life Master (LM) status.

2. A membership lapse that is renewed before the end of the

Page
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I

Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)
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period.

reporting period.

J

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

267
198
127
68
281
175
160
6
55
58
76
262

62
55
95
113
111
157
90
150

218
32
65
30

164
49
77

109

125

233

226

116

191

148

174



Page 3

Member Losses per Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
A B C D E F G H I J
Members Lost in last 36 Months Active (Col. F/Col. G)
25 - 36 13 - 24 Members % of Members Unit Rank Overall Unit
Months Months Last 12 as of 12 Lost in the Within District Ranking
District# Unit# Unit Name Ago Ago Months Months Ago Last Year (based on Col. H) (based on Col. H)
8 208 Cent. Illinois 40 38 55 466 11.80 4 184
223 So. Ill-Paducah 2 10 19 222 8.56 1 79
239 NW Illinois 45 32 38 334 11.38 2 168
District Totals 175 158 225 2,005 11.22
9 102 ACBL Unit 102 85 41 103 817 12.61 4 200
128 Florida 888 680 1,232 11,065 11.13 2 163
219 NW Florida 43 22 76 450 16.89 5 260
240 Central Florida 145 95 159 1,609 9.88 1 117
243 Gold Coast 57 34 80 655 12.21 3 193
District Totals 1,218 872 1,650 14,596 11.30
10 134 Louisiana 35 45 73 663 11.01 8 155
138 Mississippi 46 36 45 394 11.42 10 171
144 Tennessee 31 49 32 397 8.06 3 60
157 Alabama 59 43 69 666 10.36 6 139
161 Cent Arkansas 70 59 68 644 10.56 7 145
170 Shreveport 9 9 8 140 5.71 2 29
179 Central Tenn. 49 67 73 864 8.45 4 70
180 Miss Gulf Coast 21 14 20 134 14.93 12 237
182 Baton Rouge 20 15 30 296 10.14 5 127
211 NE Louisiana 2 -1 6 124 4.84 1 22
214 Hub 4 1 11 60 18.33 14 268
215 South Alabama 9 0 24 212 11.32 9 166
221 SW Louisiana 21 25 34 205 16.59 13 256
232 North Alabama 14 15 31 271 11.44 11 172
District Totals 390 377 524 5,070 10.34
11 117 Louisville 32 32 54 439 12.30 5 196
122 Central Ohio 41 50 50 478 10.46 3 142
124 Cincinnati 66 27 62 733 8.46 1 71
130 Central Indiana 72 63 82 826 9.93 2 118
136 Miami Valley 10 11 31 291 10.65 4 147
164 Bluegrass 29 15 52 381 13.65 6 221
193 So. Indiana 29 10 45 302 14.90 7 236
District Totals 279 208 376 3,450 10.90
12 105 NW Ohio 21 15 22 160 13.75 4 224
154 No. Indiana 52 39 54 455 11.87 3 186
Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.
Two notes:
I. The following are included as losses:
1. Members who are known to have died during the reporting period.
IT. The following are not included as losses:
1. A member switching to an unpaid Life Master (LM) status.
2. A membership lapse that is renewed before the end of the reporting period.
Created: 7/01/2025 Page 3
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District#

12

13

14

15

16

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

195 W. Michigan

200 E. Michigan

256 SEMBA
District Totals

123 Chicago

149 Wisc-Upper Mich

222 Gtr Milwaukee
District Totals

103 Minn. Gopher

104 North Dakota

162 South Dakota

163 Iowa State

178 Viking

184 Nebraska

216 Hawkeye

235 Northwest Iowa

241 Cornhusker
District Totals

101 SW Missouri

131 Kansas City

132 [Kansas State

158 Tulsa

167 Sooner

210 Top of Texas

234 NE Kansas

247 West Arkansas
District Totals

172 San Antonio

173 Mexico

174 Houston

176 Dallas

183 Fort Western

187 South Texas

197 Llano Estacado

201 Sabine Neches

Two notes:
7/01/2025

Member Losses per Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
D E F G H I
Members Lost in last 36 Months Active (Col. F/Col. G)
25 - 36 13 - 24 Members % of Members Unit Rank
Months Months Last 12 as of 12 Lost in the Within District
Ago Ago Months Months Ago Last Year (based on Col. H)
50 55 89 931 9.56 1
13 11 30 201 14.93 5
12 96 140 1,370 10.22 2
148 216 335 3,117 10.75
226 230 253 2,457 10.30 2
90 86 96 844 11.37 3
38 28 38 469 8.10 1
354 344 387 3,770 10.27
76 31 68 821 8.28 2
22 -3 9 178 5.06 1
2 10 13 143 9.09 3
19 42 39 342 11.40 6
43 33 85 660 12.88 7
8 7 31 196 15.82 9
25 35 41 305 13.44 8
12 7 10 103 9.71 5
24 18 37 386 9.59 4
231 180 333 3,134 10.63
16 17 13 154 8.44 4
45 52 74 783 9.45 5
41 18 22 303 7.26 3
49 38 32 285 11.23 7
43 29 62 491 12.63 8
14 10 3 63 4.76 2
13 12 7 159 4.40 1
20 12 20 205 9.76 6
241 188 233 2,443 9.54
32 21 47 447 10.51 4
1 19 19 135 14.07 11
160 169 232 2,089 11.11 5
101 101 118 1,314 8.98 3
75 32 87 664 13.10 7
14 6 19 113 16.81 15
6 7 14 93 15.05 12
12 14 17 127 13.39 8

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

I. The following are included as losses:
1. Members who are known to have died during the reporting period.
IT. The following are not included as losses:
1. A member switching to an unpaid Life Master (LM) status.
2. A membership lapse that is renewed before the end of the reporting period.

Page 4

J

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

103
237
133

135
167
62

66
24
91
169
203
248
212
112
107

69
101
44
165
202
20
19
115

143
230
160

89
206
259
240
211



Page 5

Member Losses per Unit

(information as of 6/30/2025)
A B C D E F G H I J
Members Lost in last 36 Months Active (Col. F/Col. G)
25 - 36 13 - 24 Members % of Members Unit Rank Overall Unit
Months Months Last 12 as of 12 Lost in the Within District Ranking
District# Unit# Unit Name Ago Ago Months Months Ago Last Year (based on Col. H) (based on Col. H)
16 204 Fort Concho 3 8 16 98 16.33 14 253
205 Amistad 0 6 12 62 19.35 17 272
207 Texas Capital 98 72 113 959 11.78 6 183
209 Gtr Perm. Basin 9 9 12 86 13.95 10 228
224 Fort Phantom 10 3 5 36 13.89 9 227
225 East Texas 27 25 39 240 16.25 13 252
233 Central Texas 13 -2 15 81 18.52 16 269
237 Magic Valley 6 1 13 56 23.21 18 280
254 San Miguel 4 3 6 75 8.00 1 55
353 Wichita Falls 12 5 3 36 8.33 2 67
District Totals 583 499 787 6,711 11.73
17 159 Inter. City 5 9 21 104 20.19 19 277
351 Mesa 14 57 47 463 10.15 8 129
354 Phoenix 128 78 197 1,464 13.46 12 214
355 Northern AZ 44 8 38 240 15.83 15 249
356 Tucson 71 66 117 848 13.80 13 225
358 Yuma 1 -1 4 21 19.05 16 271
359 Boulder 42 24 42 422 9.95 6 120
360 Colorado Spgs 46 13 35 366 9.56 5 103
361 Denver 130 94 124 1,189 10.43 9 141
363 No. Colorado 22 23 27 319 8.46 4 71
364 Colorado West 26 33 45 315 14.29 14 231
373 Las Vegas 49 31 70 579 12.09 11 190
374 Albuquerque 41 28 48 399 12.03 10 189
376 Carlsbad -3 5 7 28 25.00 20 283
380 Las Cruces 10 16 6 83 7.23 3 43
381 Northern NM 3 1 17 87 19.54 17 274
383 Santa Fe 23 21 23 231 9.96 7 121
388 Unit 388 10 1 10 50 20.00 18 275
421 Cheyenne 11 4 5 70 7.14 2 41
422 WYCO 9 4 5 79 6.33 1 36
District Totals 682 515 888 7,357 12.07
18 248 Red Deer 4 1 -4 77 -5.19 1 4
386 Salt Lake City 38 32 8 352 2.27 2 12
390 Calgary 64 31 62 931 6.66 9 40
391 No. Alberta 30 17 50 381 13.12 15 208
392 Lethbridge 4 4 5 88 5.68 5 28
Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.
Two notes:
I. The following are included as losses:
1. Members who are known to have died during the reporting period.
IT. The following are not included as losses:
1. A member switching to an unpaid Life Master (LM) status.
2. A membership lapse that is renewed before the end of the reporting period.
Created: 7/01/2025 Page 5
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District#

18

19

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

393 Medicine Hat
395 Coeur D'Alene
396 1Idaho Falls
399 Pocatello
400 Twin Falls
404 Billings
405 Bozeman
406 Butte
408 Great Falls
411 Helena
412 Kalispell
417 Missoula
420 Casper
573 So Saskatchewan
575 No Saskatchewan

District Totals
425 Anchorage
426 Farthest North
427 SE Alaska
428 Grays Harbor
429 Parksville
430 Vancouver
431 Victoria
433 Bellingham
436 Columbia Basin
437 Everett
439 Mount Vernon
441 Olympia
442 Tri-Cities
443 Olympic Penin.
446 Seattle
448 Spokane
451 Tacoma
453 Walla Walla
454 Wenatchee
455 Yakima Valley
456 No. Central BC
571 Okanagan

Two notes:
IT.
7/01/2025

I. The following are included as losses:

Member Losses per Unit

(information as of

D E F
Members Lost in last 36 Months
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months Last 12
Ago Ago Months
1 3 1

5 12 7

2 5 6

2 -1 5
11 4 15
2 4 27

5 5 4

7 7 8

6 -4 5
-3 0 1
14 2 7
9 5 17

5 2 5
19 9 17
18 15 35
243 153 281
8 12 13

6 2 1

3 8 10

3 0 2
15 33 42
102 69 115
30 23 34
13 6 11
3 0 1
18 5 21
24 13 14
13 18 12
4 8 11
12 6 8
131 89 120
23 4 17
14 11 20
2 0 2

9 2 -2

2 10 -7

1 3 10
41 37 65

6/30/2025)
G H
Active (Col. F/Col. G)
Members % of Members
as of 12 Lost in the
Months Ago Last Year
16 6.25
63 11.11
91 6.59
21 23.81
126 11.90
122 22.13
68 5.88
49 16.33
56 8.93
43 2.33
125 5.60
126 13.49
43 11.63
180 9.44
259 13.51
3,217 8.73
136 9.56
19 5.26
85 11.76
13 15.38
363 11.57
1,086 10.59
434 7.83
106 10.38
23 4.35
122 17.21
100 14.00
157 7.64
74 14.86
78 10.26
1,179 10.18
155 10.97
229 8.73
42 4.76
23 -8.70
42 -16.67
66 15.15
606 10.73

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

I

Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)

7
12
8
20
14
19
6
18
10
3
4
16
13
11
17

1. Members who are known to have died during the reporting period.

The following are not included as losses:

1. A member switching to an unpaid Life Master (LM) status.
2. A membership lapse that is renewed before the end of the reporting period.

Page

6

J

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

33
160
39
282
188
279
31
253
88
13
27
215
179
100
216

103
25
181
244
177
146
54
140
17
264
229
50
235
134
131
154
83
20
3

1
241
149



Page 7

District#

19

20

21

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

574 Kootenay
District Totals

394 Boise

398 Nampa-Caldwell

452 Vancouver (WA)

457 Chico

458 Eureka

461 Nevada County

464 Redding

469 The Big Island

470 Honolulu

471 Wailuku, Maui

476 Bend

477 Corvallis

479 Eugene

481 Grants Pass

482 Klamath Falls

484 Jackson County

485 Ontario, Oregon

487 Portland

490 Salem

491 Seaside

492 Mid-Columbia

493 Tillamook

572 Central Coast
District Totals

465 Carson/Tahoe

473 Reno

497 Bkly-Crrto-Rchm

498 S Mateo-Redwood

499 Diablo Valley

500 South County

501 Livermore Vly

502 East Bay Unit

503 ©Palo Alto

505 Sacramento

506 San Francisco

Two notes:
IT.
7/01/2025

I. The following are included as losses:

Member Losses per Unit

(information as of

D E F
Members Lost in last 36 Months
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months Last 12
Ago Ago Months
12 -6 14
489 353 534
8 3 23

7 9 -3
15 7 19
7 2 8

4 -3 8
11 4 14
10 5 25
5 3 2
14 20 27
-3 8 2
24 9 15
16 7 14
9 8 19

6 3 12

5 1 0
18 17 2
-2 0 5
61 56 70
1 7 17

8 1 9

5 3 2

1 1 3

7 6 15
237 177 308
11 11 13
26 9 21
26 33 24
73 39 53
38 51 69
14 17 17
5 16 0
37 17 18
60 55 54
96 70 89
56 48 60

6/30/2025)
G H
Active (Col. F/Col. G)
Members % of Members
as of 12 Lost in the
Months Ago Last Year
89 15.73
5,227 10.22
199 11.56
23 -13.04
219 8.68
41 19.51
48 16.67
87 16.09
90 27.78
95 2.11
244 11.07
41 4.88
151 9.93
149 9.40
152 12.50
77 15.58
8 .00
110 1.82
58 8.62
756 9.26
132 12.88
52 17.31
15 13.33
22 13.64
58 25.86
2,827 10.89
128 10.16
335 6.27
119 20.17
455 11.65
730 9.45
144 11.81
118 .00
277 6.50
828 6.52
683 13.03
526 11.41

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

I

Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)

22

12
1
7

21

19

18

23
4

11
5

10
9

13

17
2
3
6
8

14

20

15

16

22

11
3
21
15
10
16
1
4
5
17
14

1. Members who are known to have died during the reporting period.

The following are not included as losses:

1. A member switching to an unpaid Life Master (LM) status.
2. A membership lapse that is renewed before the end of the reporting period.

Page
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J

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

247

175
2
82
273
257
251
285
11
159
23
118
99
198
246
6
10
80
97
203
265
209
220
284

130

35
276
180
101
185

37
38
205
170



Page 8

District#

21

22

23

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

507 Silicon Valley

508 Marin

509 Santa Rosa

510 Stockton

512 Napa Solano

522 Fresno

524 Gil/Holl/MorHil

529 Modesto

530 Monterey

550 Santa Cruz
District Totals

513 Anaheim

514 Bakersfield

515 Orange Coast

516 Hi-Desert

517 Bishop

518 Ridgecrest

519 Coronado

525 Saddleback

526 La Jolla/Beach

528 Lompoc-Vandnbrg

531 SanDiego Coastl

533 Palm Springs

534 1Inland Valley

536 Inland Empire

537 Riverside

538 SOC Unit 538

539 San Diego

540 San Luis Obispo

542 Santa Barbara

547 Ventura

548 Visalia

549 SanDiego Inland
District Totals

551 Pomona-Covina

553 Glendle-Verdugo

556 SC Antelope Vly

Two notes:
IT.
7/01/2025

I. The following are included as losses:

Member Losses per Unit

(information as of

D E F
Members Lost in last 36 Months
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months Last 12
Ago Ago Months
64 30 44
31 37 52
29 9 20
4 3 18
15 18 22
17 4 25
0 8 4
12 10 16
21 28 21
11 23 16
646 536 656
12 19 19
15 10 16
49 47 53
-3 2 5
3 2 0

3 5 5
13 9 14
25 59 68
22 13 25
3 -2 2

9 17 33
52 33 60
16 21 19
6 7 6

3 13 8
49 5 15
56 33 40
22 13 32
29 31 24
33 26 41
1 1 8
35 4 33
453 368 526
0 16 2

5 3 5

5 -1 11

6/30/2025)
G H
Active (Col. F/Col. G)
Members % of Members
as of 12 Lost in the
Months Ago Last Year
493 8.92
472 11.02
234 8.55
117 15.38
199 11.06
186 13.44
93 4.30
86 18.60
260 8.08
189 8.47
6,672 9.83
125 15.20
136 11.76
388 13.66
35 14.29
12 .00
10 50.00
85 16.47
385 17.66
228 10.96
37 5.41
331 9.97
708 8.47
114 16.67
45 13.33
50 16.00
460 3.26
513 7.80
261 12.26
298 8.05
303 13.53
59 13.56
319 10.34
4,902 10.73
85 2.35
54 9.26
72 15.28

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

I

Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)

9
12
8
19
13
18
2
20
6
7

17
10
15
16
1
22
19
21
9
3
7
6
20
12
18
2
4
11
5
13
14
8

o U~

1. Members who are known to have died during the reporting period.

The following are not included as losses:

1. A member switching to an unpaid Life Master (LM) status.
2. A membership lapse that is renewed before the end of the reporting period.

Page
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J

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

87
156
78
244
157
212
16
270
61
73

242
181
222
231
6
286
255
266
153
26
122
73
257
209
250
15
53
194
58
217
219
138

14
97
243



Page 9

District#

23

24

25

Created:

Unit# Unit Name

557 Long Beach

559 Psdna-S Gabriel

561 San Fernando

562 W. Los Angeles

564 Downey-Whittier

568 Torrance-S Bay
District Totals

155 Greater N.Y.

242 Nassau Suffolk
District Totals

108 Eastern Mass

113 Central Mass.

126 Connecticut

145 Rhode Island

150 New Hampshire

175 Vermont

189 Maine

196 Western Mass.
District Totals

Grand Total
Two notes:
IT.
7/01/2025

I. The following are included as losses:

Member Losses per Unit

(information as of

D E F
Members Lost in last 36 Months
25 - 36 13 - 24

Months Months Last 12
Ago Ago Months
20 24 27

28 32 33

37 20 34

65 64 96

6 8 3

40 33 45
206 199 256
233 186 245
198 125 135
431 311 380
254 213 204
15 12 8
174 147 172
39 22 32

28 28 39

36 42 32

46 53 41

19 23 41
611 540 569
11,113 9,056 13,317

6/30/2025)
G H
Active (Col. F/Col. G)
Members % of Members
as of 12 Lost in the
Months Ago Last Year
296 9.12
357 9.24
316 10.76
783 12.26
48 6.25
437 10.30
2,448 10.46
2,405 10.19
1,407 9.59
3,812 9.97
2,651 7.70
184 4.35
2,023 8.50
440 7.27
519 7.51
334 9.58
448 9.15
279 14.70
6,878 8.27
127,282 10.46

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

I

Unit Rank
Within District
(based on Col. H)

ADNOOIPEW

=N

OAJWN U B>

1. Members who are known to have died during the reporting period.

The following are not included as losses:

1. A member switching to an unpaid Life Master (LM) status.
2. A membership lapse that is renewed before the end of the reporting period.

Page
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J

Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. H)

92
96
151
194
33
135

132
107

52
17
75
45
47
106
94
234



Average Age of Membership per District

Average Age of Membership per District
(information as of 6/30/2025)

A B C
Overall District
Average Age on Ranking
District# 06/30/2025 (based on Col. B)
1 73.63 7
2 73.05 3
3 73.73 8
4 75.18 21
5 75.81 23
6 74.26 13
7 75.17 20
8 74.19 12
9 76.88 25
10 74.62 14
11 74.14 10
12 75.62 22
13 73.28 5
14 73.90 9
15 74.16 11
16 74.79 16
17 75.03 18
18 70.43 1
19 73.27 4
20 74.64 15
21 73.38 6
22 76.37 24
23 75.07 19
24 71.70 2
25 74.79 16
Grand Total 74.54

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Created: 7/01/2025 Page 1



Average Age of Membership by Unit

Average Age of Membership by Unit
(information as of 6/30/2025)

A B C D E F
Unit Rank Overall Unit
Average Age on Within District Ranking
District# Unit# Unit Name 06/30/2025 (based on Col. D) (based on Col. D)
1 151 Montreal 73.40 4 60
152 Quebec 72.01 1 25
192 E Ontario-Outao 74.50 6 105
194 Can. Maritime 73.59 5 68
199 sSst-Laur-Sag-Lac 72.80 2 43
230 Acadian 73.02 3 52
District Totals 73.63
2 166 Ontario (Can.) 73.12 3 53
181 Manitoba 73.37 5 59
198 Bermuda 65.10 1 3
212 Sault Int'l. 77.82 9 272
228 NW Ontario 77.36 8 256
238 NE Ontario 74.06 6 86
246 Trent Valley 73.13 4 54
249 SWOBA 72.56 2 39
255 Niagara Area 75.07 7 137
District Totals 73.05
3 106 North Jersey 74.41 2 101
115 Capital Dist 75.37 4 156
140 New Jersey 72.31 1 33
156 Adirondack 76.92 6 236
186 Dutchess County 75.74 5 178
188 Westchester 74.74 3 121
236 Hudson Valley 78.81 7 282
District Totals 73.73
4 112 Unit 112 BA Inc 75.31 4 154
120 NE Penn 77.56 8 262
121 Berks-Mont. 76.37 7 210
133 Lehigh Valley 72.92 1 50
141 Philadelphia 74.98 2 133
168 Central Penn. 75.22 3 147
190 Delaware 75.89 6 184
217 Susquehanna 75.54 5 164
District Totals 75.18
5 107 Akron 76.79 10 229
111 Youngstown 77.99 13 277
116 Wstern New York 76.17 9 198
125 Northern Ohio 76.13 8 196
127 Erie 74.22 4 96
129 NY Penn 74.20 3 93
142 Pittsburgh 75.52 7 161
148 West Virginia 77.78 12 271
177 West. Maryland 77.00 11 243

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Created: 7/01/2025 Page 1



Page 2

A

District#

5

10

Created: 7/01/2025

Average Age of Membership by Unit

(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

185
213
226
229

109
110
135
139
146
147
218
231

114
118
119
153
160
165
169
171
191
202
206
244
252
253

143
208
223
239

102
128
219
240
243

134
138

Allegheny Mtn.
McKinley

NW Penn.

W Pa-Tri County
District Totals

Central VA

Va. Peninsula
Maryland
Piedmont Va.
Virginia State
Washington

No. Virginia
SW Virginia
District Totals

Georgia State
Wilmington
North State
Charlotte

South Carolina
Tenn Valley
Cent. Carolina
W. No. Carolina
Bright Leaf
Georgia Coastal
SE Tennessee

NW N Carolina
Low Country SC
DBAA

District Totals

St Louis

Cent. Illinois
So. Ill-Paducah
NW Illinois
District Totals

ACBL Unit 102
Florida

NW Florida
Central Florida
Gold Coast
District Totals

Louisiana
Mississippi

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Age on

06/30/2025

73.57
75.42
72.88
74.30
75.81

74.78
75.35
75.94
75.59
77.62
72.28
72.70
76.33
74.26

74.67
76.85
74.56
72.90
76 .45
74.58
76.17
76.62
74.56
76.01
75.05
77.64
76.57
74.21
75.17

73.89
73.76
73.97
75.90
74.19

78.45
76.99
75.97
76.97
73.55
76.88

75.21
75.64

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)
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11

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page

2

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

67
158
47
97

124
155
186
168
266

31

41
207

118
232
110

48
215
114
198
219
110
190
136
267
217

94

77
71
80
185

281
242
188
240

66

145
171
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A

District#

10

11

12

13

14

15

Created: 7/01/2025

Average Age of Membership by Unit

(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

144
157
161
170
179
180
182
211
214
215
221
232

117
122
124
130
136
164
193

105
154
195
200
256

123
149
222

103
104
162
163
178
184
216
235
241

101

Tennessee
Alabama

Cent Arkansas
Shreveport
Central Tenn.
Miss Gulf Coast
Baton Rouge

NE Louisiana
Hub

South Alabama
SW Louisiana
North Alabama
District Totals

Louisville
Central Ohio
Cincinnati
Central Indiana
Miami Valley
Bluegrass

So. Indiana
District Totals

NW Ohio

No. Indiana

W. Michigan

E. Michigan
SEMBA

District Totals

Chicago
Wisc-Upper Mich
Gtr Milwaukee
District Totals

Minn. Gopher
North Dakota
South Dakota
Iowa State
Viking
Nebraska
Hawkeye
Northwest Iowa
Cornhusker
District Totals

SW Missouri

Includes active

D

Average Age on

06/30/2025

75.09
73.17
75.53
77.14
73.73
75.25
75.23
74.85
76.32
74.33
76.38
72.02
74.62

73.84
74.74
74.61
72.42
76.71
74.31
74.53
74.14

76.36
75.51
75.96
77.58
75.01
75.62

72.80
73.66
75.11
73.28

73.94
75.97
72.59
75.56
71.72
75.09
73.97
77.17
74.09
73.90

77.64

unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

wWN = = 01TWN wWwadRR,rUOTON
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Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page

3

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

140
55
163
248
70
151
149
127
205
99
212
26

76
121
115

37
223

98
106

209
160
187
264
135

43
69
142

79
188
40
167
23
140
80
249
89

267
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A

District#

15

16

17

Created: 7/01/2025

Average Age of Membership by Unit

(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

131
132
158
167
210
234
247

172
173
174
176
183
187
197
201
204
205
207
209
224
225
233
237
254
353

159
351
354
355
356
358
359
360
361
363
364
373
374
376
380
381
383
388

Kansas City
Kansas State
Tulsa

Sooner

Top of Texas

NE Kansas

West Arkansas
District Totals

San Antonio
Mexico

Houston

Dallas

Fort Western
South Texas
Llano Estacado
Sabine Neches
Fort Concho
Amistad

Texas Capital
Gtr Perm. Basin
Fort Phantom
East Texas
Central Texas
Magic Valley
San Miguel
Wichita Falls
District Totals

Inter. City
Mesa

Phoenix
Northern AZ
Tucson

Yuma

Boulder
Colorado Spgs
Denver

No. Colorado
Colorado West
Las Vegas
Albuquerque
Carlsbad

Las Cruces
Northern NM
Santa Fe

Unit 388

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Age on

06/30/2025

72.38
74.38
72.80
75.55
74.88
74.12
76.68
74.16

75.54
68.36
74.63
74.94
75.75
76.22
77.50
77.76
74.55
76.38
73.34
74.48
78.94
74.95
76.79
77.28
76.40
77.72
74.79

77.29
75.64
76.84
76.54
76.71
78.41
71.06
75.25
73.78
73.49
74.57
72.71
74.71
78.94
76.95
75.52
77.30
78.86

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)
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Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page

4

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

34
100
43
166
130
91
221

164
8
117
131
179
200
261
270
108
212
58
103
284
132
229
251
214
269

252
171
231
216
223
280

18
151

74

64
112

42
120
284
238
161
253
283



Page 5

A

District#

17

18

19

Created: 7/01/2025

Average Age of Membership by Unit

(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

421
422

248
386
390
391
392
393
395
396
399
400
404
405
406
408
411
412
417
420
573
575

425
426
427
428
429
430
431
433
436
437
439
441
442
443
446
448
451
453
454
455
456

Cheyenne
WYCO
District Totals

Red Deer

Salt Lake City
Calgary

No. Alberta
Lethbridge
Medicine Hat
Coeur D'Alene
Idaho Falls
Pocatello

Twin Falls
Billings
Bozeman

Butte

Great Falls
Helena
Kalispell
Missoula

Casper

So Saskatchewan
No Saskatchewan
District Totals

Anchorage
Farthest North
SE Alaska
Grays Harbor
Parksville
Vancouver
Victoria
Bellingham
Columbia Basin
Everett

Mount Vernon
Olympia
Tri-Cities
Olympic Penin.
Seattle
Spokane

Tacoma

Walla Walla
Wenatchee
Yakima Valley
No. Central BC

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Age on

06/30/2025

71.83
72.30
75.03

72.82
70.06
72.27
71.19
75.24
68.00
78.10
74.49
77.44
75.82
76.10
74.02
75.85
76.70
74.21
43.40
74.08
73.48
71.66
73.92
70.43

71.36
75.60
71.55
72.40
75.84
73.99
74.85
73.32
73.33
70.13
78.29
76.09
74.55
74.57
68.97
76.74
75.65
70.54
74.10
74.83
72.13

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

2

N BOYW

13
19
15
17
10
16
18
12

11

4
18
5
7
20
10
16
8
9
2
23
21
13
14
1
22
19
3
11
15
6

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page

5

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

24
32

46
13
30
19
150
7
278
104
257
181
195
85
183
222
94
1
88
63
22
78

20
169
21
35
182
82
127
56
57
14
279
194
108
112
10
227
174
15
90
126
29
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A

District#

19

20

21

Created: 7/01/2025

Average Age of Membership by Unit

(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

571
574

394
398
452
457
458
461
464
469
470
471
476
477
479
481
482
484
485
487
490
491
492
493
572

465
473
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
505
506
507
508
509
510
512
522
524

Okanagan
Kootenay
District Totals

Boise
Nampa-Caldwell
Vancouver (WA)
Chico

Eureka

Nevada County
Redding

The Big Island
Honolulu
Wailuku, Maui
Bend

Corvallis
Eugene

Grants Pass
Klamath Falls
Jackson County
Ontario, Oregon
Portland

Salem

Seaside
Mid-Columbia
Tillamook
Central Coast
District Totals

Carson/Tahoe
Reno
Bkly-Crrto-Rchm
S Mateo-Redwood
Diablo Valley
South County
Livermore Vly
East Bay Unit
Palo Alto
Sacramento

San Francisco
Silicon Valley
Marin

Santa Rosa
Stockton

Napa Solano
Fresno
Gil/Holl/MorHil

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Age on

06/30/2025

75.27
74.46
73.27

75.22
76.96
75.69
77.13
74.00
77.82
77.25
74.80
73.99
76.72
76.98
74.76
72.93
74.87
75.13
77.49
74.98
72.49
76.58
77.92
60.67
76.89
76.90
74.64

75.72
75.08
66.40
70.89
77.33
69.03
72.91
73.53
70.85
76.04
66.88
67.09
76.16
76.88
77.01
77.83
76.32
77.06

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

17
12

11
17
12
19
5
22
20
7
4
14
18
6
3
8
10
21
9
2
13
23
1
15
16

12
10
1
6
19

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page

6

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

153
102

147
239
175
247
84
272
250
125
82
225
241
123
51
129
143
260
133
38
218
276
2
234
235

177
138
4
17
254
11
49
65
16
192
5

6
197
233
245
274
205
246
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A

District#

21

22

23

24

25

Created: 7/01/2025

Average Age of Membership by Unit

(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

529
530
550

513
514
515
516
517
518
519
525
526
528
531
533
534
536
537
538
539
540
542
547
548
549

551
553
556
557
559
561
562
564
568

155
242

108
113
126

Modesto
Monterey

Santa Cruz
District Totals

Anaheim
Bakersfield
Orange Coast
Hi-Desert
Bishop
Ridgecrest
Coronado
Saddleback

La Jolla/Beach
Lompoc-Vandnbrg
SanDiego Coastl
Palm Springs
Inland Valley
Inland Empire
Riverside

SOC Unit 538
San Diego

San Luis Obispo
Santa Barbara
Ventura

Visalia
SanDiego Inland
District Totals

Pomona-Covina
Glendle-Verdugo
SC Antelope Vly
Long Beach
Psdna-S Gabriel
San Fernando

W. Los Angeles
Downey-Whittier
Torrance-S Bay
District Totals

Greater N.Y.
Nassau Suffolk
District Totals

Eastern Mass
Central Mass.
Connecticut

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Age on

06/30/2025

75.21
77.57
74.62
73.38

76.01
74 .54
76.37
72.41
73.45
81.00
77.86
77.58
76.26
76.78
77.48
77.35
76.72
68.95
73.44
76.05
75.19
76.35
76.30
77.48
76.62
75.61
76.37

72.12
75.48
74.07
76.27
73.81
76.31
75.08
72.07
75.64
75.07

69.45
75.78
71.70

74.16
73.76
74.69

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

11
20
9

N, OOwwwoodkkoN

N =

3
1
4

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page

7

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

145
263
116

190
107
210
36
62
286
275
264
201
228
258
255
225
9
61
193
144
208
203
258
219
170

28
159
87
202
75
204
138
27
171

12
180

92
71
119



Page 8

Created:

7/01/2025

A

District#

25

Average Age of Membership by Unit
(information as of 6/30/2025)

B C D E
Unit Rank
Average Age on Within District
Unit# Unit Name 06/30/2025 (based on Col. D)
145 Rhode Island 75.40 5
150 New Hampshire 75.69 6
175 Vermont 76.94 7
189 Maine 77.00 8
196 Western Mass. 73.77 2
District Totals 74.79
Grand Total 74.54

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

Page 8

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

157
175
237
243

73



Average Years of Membership per District

Created:

7/01/2025

Average Years of Membership per District
(information as of 6/30/2025)

A B C
Overall District
Average Years on Ranking
District# 06/30/2025 (based on Col. B)
1 20.92 13
2 18.54 3
3 21.28 19
4 19.62 7
5 22.20 25
6 21.58 21
7 18.20 2
8 21.10 17
9 19.66 8
10 18.01 1
11 20.86 12
12 21.83 23
13 21.07 16
14 21.87 24
15 20.70 10
16 20.99 14
17 21.12 18
18 19.15 5
19 21.04 15
20 20.84 11
21 19.38 6
22 19.93 9
23 21.61 22
24 21.29 20
25 18.90 4
Grand Total 20.11

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.
Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

While we recognize that higher average years of membership indicate a high degree
of loyalty, this report considers a lower number of membership years to be more
indicative of greater recruitment efforts. Accordingly, Units/Districts are ranked
from lower average years of membership to higher average years of membership.
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Average Years of Membership per Unit

Created:

7/01/2025

A

District#

1

Average Years of Membership per Unit
(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

151
152
192
194
199
230

166
181
198
212
228
238
246
249
255

106
115
140
156
186
188
236

112
120
121
133
141
168
190
217

107
111
116
125

Montreal

Quebec

E Ontario-Outao
Can. Maritime
St-Laur-Sag-Lac
Acadian
District Totals

Ontario (Can.)
Manitoba
Bermuda

Sault Int'l.

NW Ontario

NE Ontario
Trent Valley
SWOBA

Niagara Area
District Totals

North Jersey
Capital Dist
New Jersey
Adirondack
Dutchess County
Westchester
Hudson Valley
District Totals

Unit 112 BA Inc
NE Penn
Berks-Mont.
Lehigh Valley
Philadelphia
Central Penn.
Delaware
Susquehanna
District Totals

Akron
Youngstown
Wstern New York
Northern Ohio

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Years on
06/30/2025

23.30
22.36
20.32
19.55
20.36
17.63
20.92

17.51
20.53
18.60
25.97
28.03
18.63
20.68
17.29
19.14
18.54

20.17
26.09
20.23
18.72
25.25
22.47
23.08
21.28

21.18
20.62
28.97
19.35
18.34
18.01
22.47
25.68
19.62

21.16
19.99
22.83
23.53

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

bR WAIN URrJddbOoOowWwo N = &N WUo

N oL DNWOoo U

N OO

1

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

235
207
136
106
142

42

38
145
72
265
2717
74
150
31
93

129
268
133

77
259
210
231

166
147
281
97
64
58
210
263

165
123
223
241

While we recognize that higher average years of membership indicate a high degree
of loyalty, this report considers a lower number of membership years to be more
indicative of greater recruitment efforts. Accordingly, Units/Districts are ranked
from lower average years of membership to higher average years of membership.

Page 1



Page 2

Created:

7/01/2025

A

District#

5

Average Years of Membership per Unit
(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

127
129
142
148
177
185
213
226
229

109
110
135
139
146
147
218
231

114
118
119
153
160
165
169
171
191
202
206
244
252
253

143
208
223
239

102

Erie

NY Penn
Pittsburgh

West Virginia
West. Maryland
Allegheny Mtn.
McKinley

NW Penn.

W Pa-Tri County
District Totals

Central VA

Va. Peninsula
Maryland
Piedmont Va.
Virginia State
Washington

No. Virginia
SW Virginia
District Totals

Georgia State
Wilmington
North State
Charlotte

South Carolina
Tenn Valley
Cent. Carolina
W. No. Carolina
Bright Leaf
Georgia Coastal
SE Tennessee

NW N Carolina
Low Country SC
DBAA

District Totals

St Louis

Cent. Illinois
So. Ill-Paducah
NW Illinois
District Totals

ACBL Unit 102

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Years on
06/30/2025

17.09
14.67
22.75
26.56
20.80
23.04
21.52
18.21
23.00
22.20

19.12
17.84
23.68
19.01
22.75
22.39
22.10
20.51
21.58

18.36
19.63
17.62
15.77
19.95
18.35
16.59
18.36
20.21
17.36
18.35
20.96
16.54
18.75
18.20

21.14
19.79
21.96
22.29
21.10

21.75

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)
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5

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

27
6
220
272
155
229
176
61
226

91
53
244
86
220
208
195
143

67
109
41
10
120
65
19
67
132
34
65
160
17
79

164
117
190
204

182

While we recognize that higher average years of membership indicate a high degree
of loyalty, this report considers a lower number of membership years to be more
indicative of greater recruitment efforts. Accordingly, Units/Districts are ranked
from lower average years of membership to higher average years of membership.
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Page 3

Created:

7/01/2025

A

District#

9

10

11

12

13

14

Average Years of Membership per Unit

(inf

Unit# Unit Name

128
219
240
243

134
138
144
157
161
170
179
180
182
211
214
215
221
232

117
122
124
130
136
164
193

105
154
195
200
256

123
149
222

103

Florida

NW Florida
Central Florida
Gold Coast
District Totals

Louisiana
Mississippi
Tennessee
Alabama

Cent Arkansas
Shreveport
Central Tenn.
Miss Gulf Coast
Baton Rouge

NE Louisiana
Hub

South Alabama
SW Louisiana
North Alabama
District Totals

Louisville
Central Ohio
Cincinnati
Central Indiana
Miami Valley
Bluegrass

So. Indiana
District Totals

NW Ohio

No. Indiana

W. Michigan

E. Michigan
SEMBA

District Totals

Chicago
Wisc-Upper Mich
Gtr Milwaukee
District Totals
Minn. Gopher

Includes active

ormation as of
D

Average Years on
06/30/2025

19.75
20.89
17.71
19.72
19.66

17.72
16.80
21.23
17.20
19.71
20.34
17.24
18.74
16.38
19.38
14.51
16.45
18.85
17.32
18.01

17.43
24.27
20.32
21.63
23.51
20.78
16.98
20.86

28.31
20.12
20.01
23.49
22.71
21.83

21.13
20.30
22.10
21.07

19.58

unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

NP W

Wik FLNMO R AOAUTWAN

wWkEkN

1

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

116
158

46
114

47
21
169
29
113
139
30
78
15
99
5
16
81
33

36
252
136
178
240
154

25

279
128
124
239
218

163
134
195

108

While we recognize that higher average years of membership indicate a high degree
of loyalty, this report considers a lower number of membership years to be more
indicative of greater recruitment efforts. Accordingly, Units/Districts are ranked
from lower average years of membership to higher average years of membership.

Page 3



Page 4

A

District#

14

15

16

17

Average Years of Membership per Unit
(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

104
162
163
178
184
216
235
241

101
131
132
158
167
210
234
247

172
173
174
176
183
187
197
201
204
205
207
209
224
225
233
237
254
353

159
351

North Dakota
South Dakota
Iowa State
Viking
Nebraska
Hawkeye
Northwest Iowa
Cornhusker
District Totals

SW Missouri
Kansas City
Kansas State
Tulsa

Sooner

Top of Texas

NE Kansas

West Arkansas
District Totals

San Antonio
Mexico

Houston

Dallas

Fort Western
South Texas
Llano Estacado
Sabine Neches
Fort Concho
Amistad

Texas Capital
Gtr Perm. Basin
Fort Phantom
East Texas
Central Texas
Magic Valley
San Miguel
Wichita Falls
District Totals

Inter. City
Mesa

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Years on
06/30/2025

23.45
20.65
24.19
22.92
23.53
23.35
24.40
20.34
21.87

21.48
22.33
17.56
17.70
20.58
22.77
22.42
21.64
20.70

22.58
21.38
20.68
21.12
21.92
19.83
21.81
22.55
21.18
26.30
20.02
17.64
24.71
18.94
21.97
18.60
19.66
31.33
20.99

19.42
24.01

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

NWOUIdd>00WO

VO WNEFEO B

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

237
148
251
225
241
236
253
139

174
205

39

45
146
222
209
179

215
173
150
161
189
119
185
214
166
270
125

43
256

82
191

72
110
285

101
248

While we recognize that higher average years of membership indicate a high degree
of loyalty, this report considers a lower number of membership years to be more
indicative of greater recruitment efforts. Accordingly, Units/Districts are ranked
from lower average years of membership to higher average years of membership.

Created: 7/01/2025
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Page 5

A

District#

17

18

19

Average Years of Membership per Unit
(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

354
355
356
358
359
360
361
363
364
373
374
376
380
381
383
388
421
422

248
386
390
391
392
393
395
396
399
400
404
405
406
408
411
412
417
420
573
575

425

Phoenix
Northern AZ
Tucson

Yuma

Boulder
Colorado Spgs
Denver

No. Colorado
Colorado West
Las Vegas
Albuquerque
Carlsbad

Las Cruces
Northern NM
Santa Fe

Unit 388
Cheyenne

WYCO

District Totals

Red Deer

Salt Lake City
Calgary

No. Alberta
Lethbridge
Medicine Hat
Coeur D'Alene
Idaho Falls
Pocatello

Twin Falls
Billings
Bozeman

Butte

Great Falls
Helena
Kalispell
Missoula

Casper

So Saskatchewan
No Saskatchewan
District Totals

Anchorage

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Years on
06/30/2025

21.84
19.39
22.03
35.78
19.96
18.59
18.99
17.72
15.99
30.36
21.52
21.29
22.10
24.04
17.59
23.85
16.54
11.66
21.12

23.17
22.13
18.04
21.83
19.02
22.89
19.79
14.37
19.53
17.43
25.19
18.45
23.02
26.06
16.89

8.97
17.31
22.49
18.95
22.33
19.15

21.21

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

13
8
14
20
10
6
7
5
2
19
12
11
15
18
4
16
3
1

18
13
6
12
9
16
11
2
10
5
19
7
17
20
3
1
4
15
8
14

10

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

187
100
193
286
121
70
85
47
11
283
176
172
195
249
40
247
17
2

233
201

59
186

88
224
117

105
36
257
69
228
267
23

32
212
83
205

168

While we recognize that higher average years of membership indicate a high degree
of loyalty, this report considers a lower number of membership years to be more
indicative of greater recruitment efforts. Accordingly, Units/Districts are ranked
from lower average years of membership to higher average years of membership.

Created: 7/01/2025
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Page 6

Created:

7/01/2025

A B

District#

19 426
427
428
429
430
431
433
436
437
439
441
442
443
446
448
451
453
454
455
456
571
574

20 394
398
452
457
458
461
464
469
470
471
476
477
479
481
482
484
485
487

Average Years of Membership per Unit
(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

Farthest North
SE Alaska
Grays Harbor
Parksville
Vancouver
Victoria
Bellingham
Columbia Basin
Everett

Mount Vernon
Olympia
Tri-Cities
Olympic Penin.
Seattle
Spokane

Tacoma

Walla Walla
Wenatchee
Yakima Valley
No. Central BC
Okanagan
Kootenay
District Totals

Boise
Nampa-Caldwell
Vancouver (WA)
Chico

Eureka

Nevada County
Redding

The Big Island
Honolulu
Wailuku, Maui
Bend

Corvallis
Eugene

Grants Pass
Klamath Falls
Jackson County
Ontario, Oregon
Portland

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Years on
06/30/2025

16.84
17.64
30.92
22.73
19.72
21.49
25.58
13.04
20.67
22.01
25.85
24.41
20.18
20.74
28.11
23.13
20.03
26.35
23.24
29.56
16.27
26.02
21.04

22.28
26.57
22.10
25.34
21.12
21.79
18.70
17.15
20.76
27.67
17.99
19.01
17.06
16.37
21.67
23.45
17.83
21.23

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

3
4
23
13
5
11
17
1
8
12
18
16
7
9
21
14
6
20
15
22
2
19

17
22
16
20
12
15
7
3
11
23
6
8
2
1
14
18
5
13

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

22
43
284
219
114
175
261
3
149
192
264
254
130
152
278
232
126
271
234
282
13
266

202
273
195
260
161
184
75
28
153
274
56
86
26
14
181
237
52
169

While we recognize that higher average years of membership indicate a high degree
of loyalty, this report considers a lower number of membership years to be more
indicative of greater recruitment efforts. Accordingly, Units/Districts are ranked
from lower average years of membership to higher average years of membership.
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Page 7

A

District#

20

21

22

Average Years of Membership per Unit
(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

490
491
492
493
572

465
473
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
505
506
507
508
509
510
512
522
524
529
530
550

513
514
515
516
517
518
519
525
526
528
531
533

Salem

Seaside
Mid-Columbia
Tillamook
Central Coast
District Totals

Carson/Tahoe
Reno
Bkly-Crrto-Rchm
S Mateo-Redwood
Diablo Valley
South County
Livermore Vly
East Bay Unit
Palo Alto
Sacramento

San Francisco
Silicon Valley
Marin

Santa Rosa
Stockton

Napa Solano
Fresno
Gil/Holl/MorHil
Modesto
Monterey

Santa Cruz
District Totals

Anaheim
Bakersfield
Orange Coast
Hi-Desert
Bishop
Ridgecrest
Coronado
Saddleback

La Jolla/Beach
Lompoc-Vandnbrg
SanDiego Coastl
Palm Springs

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Years on
06/30/2025

25.66
19.67
23.59
20.32
17.36
20.84

14.90
14.77
23.69
15.19
18.70
22.10
19.51
21.86
19.12
23.04
17.78
22.09
19.37
22.28
22.50
19.30
22.11
17.78
21.24
17.76
16.03
19.38

27.74
18.16
20.30
24.06
18.33
24.60
18.95
20.34
20.10
22.69
23.01
19.51

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

21
9
19
10
4

22

4
13
19

5
20

6
14
11
16
17
10

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

262
112
243
136

34

245

75
195
103
188

91
229

50
194

98
202
213

95
200

50
171

49

12

276

60
134
250

63
255

83
139
127
217
227
103

While we recognize that higher average years of membership indicate a high degree
of loyalty, this report considers a lower number of membership years to be more
indicative of greater recruitment efforts. Accordingly, Units/Districts are ranked
from lower average years of membership to higher average years of membership.

Created: 7/01/2025
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A

District#

22

23

24

25

Average Years of Membership per Unit
(information as of

Unit# Unit Name

534
536
537
538
539
540
542
547
548
549

551
553
556
557
559
561
562
564
568

155
242

108
113
126
145
150
175
189
196

Inland Valley
Inland Empire
Riverside

SOC Unit 538
San Diego

San Luis Obispo
Santa Barbara
Ventura

Visalia
SanDiego Inland
District Totals

Pomona-Covina
Glendle-Verdugo
SC Antelope Vly
Long Beach
Psdna-S Gabriel
San Fernando

W. Los Angeles
Downey-Whittier
Torrance-S Bay
District Totals

Greater N.Y.
Nassau Suffolk
District Totals

Eastern Mass
Central Mass.
Connecticut
Rhode Island
New Hampshire
Vermont

Maine

Western Mass.
District Totals

Grand Total

Includes active unpaid Life Master (LM) memberships.

D

Average Years on
06/30/2025

19.15
25.24
17.91
16.96
20.95
19.07
16.72
20.19
23.82
19.34
19.93

17.96
28.31
26.16
19.66
20.82
27.70
21.76
19.46
18.59
21.61

20.52
22.67
21.29

18.79
19.97
18.00
18.32
19.56
21.65
20.86
19.11
18.90

20.11

6/30/2025)

E
Unit Rank
Within District

(based on Col. D)

N = NWOAHROUIEJOR

S JouNdNEFEOYW

Excludes inactive unpaid Life Masters.

F
Overall Unit
Ranking
(based on Col. D)

94
258
54
24
159
89
20
131
246
96

55
279
269
110
156
275
183
102

70

144
216

80
122
57
62
107
180
157
90

While we recognize that higher average years of membership indicate a high degree
of loyalty, this report considers a lower number of membership years to be more
indicative of greater recruitment efforts. Accordingly, Units/Districts are ranked
from lower average years of membership to higher average years of membership.

Created: 7/01/2025

Page 8



UNIT 255 2024 FINANCIALS
OPENING BALANCE \ 47,081.60 48,109.45 50,206.63 49,719.44 49,317.45 47,721.61 46,402.85 46,540.41 44,174.38 43,821.92 47,235.15 47,457.40
TOTAL IN 1,678.75 2,218.19 29.87 400.56 2,108.59 (230.15) 1,012.51 1,244.47 8.38 4,647.21 252.80 353.21
TOTAL OUT $ 650.90 121.01 517.06 802.55 3,704.43 1,088.61 874.95 3,610.50 360.84 1,233.98 30.55 938.13
BANK BALANCE 48,109.45 50,206.63 49,719.44 49,317.45 47,7_21.61 46,402.85 46,540.41 44,174.38 43,821.92 47,235.15 47,457.40 46,872.48
REVENUE

JANUARY | FEBRUARY | MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER | DECEMBER
CBF -
ACBL MEMBERSHIP 1,647.72 1,638.96 3,286.68
AGM 839.10 839.10
MISC INCOME -
STAC MAY 253.05 253.05
STAC OCTOBER -
TOURNMENT FEBRUARY 2,190.31 2,190.31
TOURNAMENT JUNE 1,000.00 (177.64) 822.36
TOURNAMENT AUGUST (465.39) 1,000.00 1,231.94 1,766.55
TOURNAMENT NOVEMBER 3,000.00 (236.62) 2,763.38
INTEREST INCOME 31.03 27.88 29.87 400.56 16.44 412.88 12.51 12.53 8.38 8.25 489.42 353.21 1,802.96
TOTAL INCOME 1,678.75 2,218.19 29.87 400.56 2,108.59 (230.15) 1,012.51 1,244.47 8.38 4,647.21 252.80 353.21 13,724.39
OPERATING EXPENSES
AUDIT 300.00 300.00
ADMINISTATION - 100.00 90.17 190.17
BANK CHARGES 3.90 11.55 1.35 2.55 3.15 175.64 2.55 8.40 3.90 2.70 8.55 5.70 229.94
EDUCATION 315.00 3,548.38 192.41 4,055.79
EXPENDIBLE SUPPLIES 761.57 641.80 32.99 488.87 45.18 1,970.41
CLUB SUPPORT BCON 500.00 756.39 140.00 500.00 140.00 500.00 2,536.39
CLUB SUPPORT NOTL 50.00 50.00 100.00
NABC 500.00 500.00
INSURANCE 270.00 270.00
MEMBERS RECOGNITION 41.00 22.00 196.95 259.95
KIBITIZER 147.00 166.94 440.30 754.24
PIANOLA 706.02 250.00 956.02
SPECIAL GAMES AGM 1,207.30 1,207.30
SPECIAL ROOKIE GAME -
STORAGE -
WEBSITE 109.46 337.74 24.41 471.61
TOURNAMENT EQUIPMENT 77.97 53.72 131.69
TOTAL EXPENSES $ 650.90 121.01 517.06 802.55 3,704.43 1,088.61 874.95 3,610.50 360.84 1,233.98 30.55 938.13 13,933.51
TOTAL INCOMEORLOY $ 1,027.85 | $ 2,097.18 | $ (487.19) $ (401.99)| $ (1,595.84)| $ (1,318.76) 137.56 (2,366.03) (352.46) 3,413.23 222.25 (584.92)| $ (209.12)

rent bcon audit




REVENUE

UNIT 255 2022 ACTUAL AND BUDGET

CBF

ACBL MEMBERSHIP

AGM

MISC INCOME

STAC MAY

STAC OCTOBER
TOURNAMENT FEBRUARY
TOURNAMENT JUNE
TOURNAMENT AUGUST
TOURNAMENT NOVEMBER
INTEREST INCOME

Actual

2024
3,286.68
839.10

253.05
2,190.31
822.36
1,766.55
2,763.38
1,802.96

TOTAL INCOME

OPERATING EXPENSES

AUDIT

ADMINISTRATION

BANK CHARGES
EDUCATION

EXPENDIBLE SUPPLIES
CLUB SUPPORT BCON
CLUB SUPPORT NOTL
NABC

INSURANCE

MEMBERS RECOGNITION
KIBITZER

PIANOLA

SPECIAL GAMES AGM
SPECIAL ROOKIE MASTER
STORAGE

WEBSITE

TOURNAMENT EQUIPMENT
ZOOM

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR

13,724.39

300.00
190.17
229.94
4,055.79
1,970.41
2,536.39
100.00
500.00
270.00
259.95
754.24
956.02
1,207.30

471.61
131.69

13,933.51

-209.12

Budget
2024

1700
1800

60
60
2000
1000
1000
3000
300

10920

300
200
100
750
1000
800
200
500
260

500
1500
150
2500

600
100

9460

1460

Budget
2025

1700
1800

250
250
2000

1000
13000
1000

21000

300
200
100
1000
1000
3000
500

270
500
600
1000
2200

2700

500
100

13970

7030



REVENUE

UNIT 255 Draft Budget 2025

TOTAL EXPENSES

Actual Budget Budget
2024 2024 2025

ACBL MEMBERSHIP 3,286.68 1700 800|Brian
AGM | 839.10 1800 1800 |Muriel
STAC MAY 253.05 60 200|Brian
STAC OCTOBER - 60| |no games |Brian
TOURNAMENT FEBRUARY 2,190.31 2000 2000|Claude
TOURNAMENT JUNE 822.36 1000 [cancelled
TOURNAMENT AUGUST 1,766.55 1000 1500|Claude
TOURNAMENT NOVEMBER 2,763.38 3000 15000|Claude
INTEREST INCOME 1,802.96 300 1800 |Kathy
TOTAL INCOME 13,724.39 10920| | $ 23,100.00

OPERATING EXPENSES
AUDIT | 300.00 300 300 |Kathy
ADMINISTRATION 190.17 200 200 |Kathy
BANK CHARGES 229.94 100 100|Kathy
EDUCATION 4,055.79 750 1000|Steve
EXPENDIBLE SUPPLIES 1,970.41 1000 1500|Claude
CLUB SUPPORT BCON 2,536.39 800 2000 |Brian
CLUB SUPPORT NOTL 100.00 200 500|Muriel
NABC | 500.00 500| |one time
INSURANCE 270.00 260 300|Kathy
MEMBERS Recognition 259.95 500|Kathy/Brian
KIBITZER 754.24 500 600 |Kathy
PIANOLA| 956.02 500|Kathy
SPECIAL GAMES AGM 1,207.30 1500 1800|Muriel
SPECIAL ROOKIE MASTER - 150| [none planne(Steve
STORAGE - 2500 2700|Claude
WEBSITE] 471.61 600 500 |Kathy
TOURNAMENT EQUIPMENT 131.69 100 100|Claude

13,933.51 9460 12600
NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR -209.12 1460| | $ 10,500.00

ACBL has changed their payment strategy
raise the ticket price to $30 estimate 60 participants April 52025
BCON one STAC in May Kathy & Brian to determine what the Unit gets from the STAC

Regional Tournament, Kathy and Claude to confirm

Kathy to find someone to do our review
100 of this is rent paid to BCON

convention and playing cards

Brian to count # of members who changed rank in 2024

Muriel to budget a breakeven AGM

Profit is dependent on the success of the Regional



Unit 255 Tournament Chair
Report
January 13, 2025

The attendance and associated financial results of U255 Tournaments for the past few years are shown below.
Unit 255 has made $77,955 from the tournaments since 2018.

L]
Unit 255 Tournaments Summary
Year| Regional Sectional
November February May August November
Tables I % | 3 Tables | % I S Tables | % I S Tables I % I S Tables | % | S

2004
2005
2017 1,166 6 12,314 355 4 2,345 113  (10)
2018 252 (29)  (2,391) 97 (14) 1,231 268 5,024
2019 1,129 (3) 20,052 334 33 2,913 198 3,634 125 29 3,936
2020 261 (22) 1,891 CovID CcoviD CovID
2021 CovID coviD coviD coviD coviD
2022 729 (35) 8,305 covip 83 (58) 1,728 57 (54) 1275
2023 725 (1) 19,071 219 (16) 742 77 (7) 988 65 14 2,021
2024 221 0 2,190 65 (16) 817 79 21 1,766 152 2,762
2025
2026
2027
2028

Total 47,428 5,345 7,167 10,229 7,786

Grand Total 77,955

Unit 255 Tournament Schedule
In general, U255 will hold a Sectional in February (Open) at the Holiday Inn in St Catharines, in August (1500)
and for the even years in November (Open) at NOTL. We hold all our Regional in November for the odd years at
the Holiday Inn in St Catharines.

All tournament sanctions have been secured through 2031 inclusive. Due to consistently low attendance, all
future May/June tournaments have been canceled.

We have a contract with the Holiday Inn that extends all Regional and Sectional tournaments through 2028
inclusive. The updated agreement includes more favorable terms for Sectionals compared to previous years.
Additionally, we now host our hospitality events in the Brock Room, providing a much-improved space for our
members.

This year, U255 will host a Regional tournament in November at the Holiday Inn in St. Catharines.

]
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Tournament Updates

We plan to use Local Directors to as many of our tournaments since we know that there are significant cost
savings. This year we will use local directors for our Open Sectional in February. The August tournament is run
by local directors. It should be noted that none of our tournaments are downgraded. | have boosted up to 1500
masterpoints for the August tournament to improve the attendance.

The Director in Charge (DIC) will not allow local directors to replace ACBL director at the Regional.

Budget Changes

The storage space for our equipment will be renewed on January 22, 2025 and the total cost for 2025 will
be $2,706.68.

| wanted to share a few key updates with you:

e November Sectional: I've included the financial results of this Open Sectional. The Chair, Cathy Williams
will present her detailed report.

e Member’s Benefit Program: The member benefit for our tournaments has been very well received. Since
the program’s inception, it has been used 481 times for a grand total of $1,205. This program will
continue for a full 12 months until March 2025.

o Niagara Bucks: Players redeemed $499 worth of Niagara Bucks in November, which is a positive sign. It
shows that the Bucks are appreciated and more useful to members compared to other prize options.

e Sponsor Support: The financial success of the November tournament would not have been possible
without the support of our key sponsor, Jackie Morrison. Her contribution made a significant difference.

o Director Course Follow-up: From the eight new potential directors, seven of them reported that they
wrote and passed the Director’s exam. At this time, only Cathy Williams has taken an active director role
at BCON. From the four directors who were taken a refresher, Donna Williams will start directing at
NOTL. As a result of Chandi Jayawardena retiring from directing, Selina Volpatti will return directing at
NOTL on Fridays.

e Upcoming Sectional: For the February Sectional we’ll provide the members with a $3 benefit and a $7
Niagara Bucks as prize.

e Regional Pricing: For information only, the Toronto Regional charges $22 per session.

Unit 255 Tournament Page 2



Open Sectional Budget & Actual
November 15-17, 2024
12-Dec-2024
Open
Probability of Table Count 100% 2024
$US Budget Actual
No.Tables. 190.00 190.00 152
Entry Fee $ 17.00
Student Fee $ 10.00
Exchange Rate 35%
Sanction Fee per table $US $ 4.00
Equipment Rental & Supplies
Per Diem (Local) $ 50.00
Per Diem (ACBL) $ 109.45
Director Fee/session $ 200.00
Associate Director/session $ 180.00
Pre-Dealing $ 10.00
Caddies $ 55.00
Income
Tables 190.00 152 $ 12,920.00 10,336.00
Non-ACBL members 16.00
Students. EXTRA FEES
Free Entries (Volunteers) 6 (102.00)
Niagara Bucks Redeemed (499.00)
Niagara Bucks Member's Benefit (400.00) (729.00)
Free Fill-ins
Sponsorhip 1 $ 3,000.00 3,000.00
Sponsorhip 2
Total Income $ 15,520.00 12,022.00
Expenses
Honorarium $200/day $ 600.00 600.00
Hospitality Honorarium $ 150.00 150.00
Hospitality Room $ 320.00 0.00
Director fees/session $ - 0.00
Associate Director/session 17 $ 3,060.00 2,160.00
Accommodation $ - 539.41
Transportation $ 250.00 0.00
Per Diem (ACBL) $ 328.35 328.35
Per diem 8 $ 400.00 0.00
A Directing ACBL (US) $ 1,440.00 | $ 1,944.00 1,944.00
ACBL sanction fees: $3.56/table $ 608.00 | $ 1,026.00 ¥ 820.80
C Surcharge (US) $ 225.00 | $ 303.75 303.75
B ACBL duplicated hands (US) $ - $ -
Non Member Fees (US) $ 11.851 $ 16.00 16.00
L Sub-Total (US) $ 2,284.85
Venue $ 806.05 806.05
Equipment Rental & Supplies cube Van $ 200.00 0.00
Hand records and Printouts $ 100.00 121.13
Pre-dealing 22 20 $ 220.00 200.00
Caddies 2 0$ 110.00 110.00
Volunteers (Exclusive of Free Entries) $ 135.00
Prizes $ 1,092.00 0.00
Publicity $ 150.00
Hospitality $ 1,200.00 1,159.52
Entertainment
Credit Card Charge $ 60.00 0.00
Miscelleneous (see UTC) $ 500.00 0.00
Total Expenses $ 12,971.15 9,259.01
,[Profit/(Loss) $ 2,548.85 2,762.99
Unit 255 Tournament
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Friday February 7, 2025
Open Pairs 1:30 & 7:00
499¢ Pairs 1:30 & 7:00
199¢ Pairs 1:30 & 7:00

Hospitality will follow afternoon game

Saturday February 8, 2025

Open Pairs 10:00 & 2:30
499° Pairs 10:00 & 2:30
199°" Pairs 10:00 & 2:30

Hospitality will follow afternoon game

Sunday February 9, 2025
Bracketed Swiss 10:00am playthrough

Short break after 4t Round

For Reservation

1-877-688-2324 Ext 2
Or Click
Niagara Area Unit 255 Sectional Tournament
Or
www.holidayinn.com/stcath
enter NAB as the group code

$139 (single or double)
if booked before
January 26, 2025

FREE Parking
Fantastic Niagara Hospitality

Niagara Open Sectional
February 7-9, 2025

Holiday Inn & Suites Parkway Conference A
327 Ontario St, St Catharines q

(QEW take Exit 47 Ontario Street)
905-688-2324

gara A

WWW.unit255.com

Tournament Chair:

Cathy Williams 905-979-5063
Email chair@unit255.org

Partnership Chair:

Margaret Dykstra 905-732-4324
Email partnership@unit255.org

Stratification

(Subject to Director’s discretion)

Open Pairs O to oo masterpoints
499°¢ Pairs 0 to 500 masterpoints
199¢ Pairs 0 to 200 masterpoints

General Information

Single Session entry is available for all pairs

All events will have 3 strata at the Director’s discretion.
S17/player/session for ACBL members with a #.

Extra $4 for lapsed ACBL members

Guest membership for non-ACBL members will be
available. Contact Tournament Chair for details.

All events stratified by average masterpoint.

Sectional Tournament Sponsored by
Greg Sykes

THE e

SYKES 7eavm @
(905) 329-3484

greg@thesykesteam.com N

AR

Unit 255 Tournament



Open Sectional Budget & Actual

February 7-9, 2025

05-Jan-2025
Open
Probability of Table Count 100% 2025
$us Budget Actual
No.Tables. 230.00 230.00 0
Entry Fee $ 17.00
Student Fee $ 10.00
Exchange Rate 35%
Sanction Fee per table $US $ 4.00
Equipment Rental & Supplies
Per Diem (Local) $ 50.00
Per Diem (ACBL) $ 109.45
Director Fee/session $ 200.00
Associate Director/session $ 180.00
Pre-Dealing $ 10.00
Caddies $ 55.00
Income
Tables 230.00 0 $ 15,640.00 0.00
Non-ACBL members
Students. EXTRA FEES
Free Entries (Volunteers) 7
Niagara Bucks Redeemed
Niagara Bucks Member's Benefit
Free Fill-ins
Sponsorhip 1 Greg $ 1,500.00
Sponsorhip 2
Total Income $ 17,140.00 0.00
Expenses
Honorarium $200/day $ 600.00 0.00
Hospitality Honorarium $ 150.00 0.00
Hospitality Room $ 320.00 0.00
Director fees/session $ - 0.00
Associate Director/session 17 $ 3,060.00
Accommodation $ 300.00
Transportation $ 250.00
Per Diem (ACBL) $ 328.35
Per diem 8 $ 400.00
A Directing ACBL (US) $ 1,386.000% 1,871.10
C ACBL sanction fees: $3.56/table ( $ - $ 1,242.00 0.00
Surcharge (US) $ 190.00 | $ 256.50
B ACBL duplicated hands (US) $ - $ -
Non Member Fees (US) $ - $ - 0.00
L Sub-Total (US) $ 1,576.00
Venue $ 4,407.00 0.00
Equipment Rental & Supplies cube Van $ 200.00
Hand records and Printouts $ 100.00
Pre-dealing 20 0$ 200.00
Caddies 2 0$ 110.00
Volunteers (Exclusive of Free Entries) $ 135.00
Prizes $ 1,092.00
Publicity $ 150.00
Hospitality $ 1,200.00
Entertainment
Credit Card Charge $ 60.00
Miscelleneous (see UTC) $ 500.00
Total Expenses $ 16,931.95 0.00
.| Profit/(Loss) $ 208.05 0.00
Unit 255 Tournament
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Unit 255 Membership Report
January 2025

Membership numbers as of December 31, 2024 is 281 a decline from my
October report of 20 persons. Four members transferred out of our Unit
and five members have had their status placed into an inactive state. | am
in the process of phoning these members and speaking to them as | know
from one member, the postal strike in December of last year has created
some challenges with receiving the information. | did note this to ACBL in
earlier communication.

It should be no surprise that with this decline our Unit is reporting low
numbers when compared to other units in the District or across ACBL as
defined in the QUIP report of December. Specifically we rank 7th out of 9
units within D2 regarding membership trend over the past 12 months,
though we are in line with the overall trend of ACBL. We also lag others
when it comes to new memberships gained. And our average age of
members at 74.41 is higher that the overall D2 number.

| attach a copy of this QUIP report for reference, though it does not prompt
any other actions | am taking in my relations with the clubs in the Unit aside
from speaking to the members about ACBL when given the opportunity.

Submitted by:

Brian Jones



Educational Report for Unit 255 Board Meeting Jan 13, 2025

Beginner Course - NOTL

Chandi Jayawardena finished teaching a beginner course at NOTL on Tuesday mornings,
ending on Oct. 22, 2024. There were 8 students enrolled all of whom joined the NOTL club and
also were given free memberships to BCON.

Beginner Course - BCON

Ginger Grant is planning a 4 week beginner course starting Tuesday morning, January 14, 2025
at BCON. | don’'t have any particulars at this time, on how many have enrolled.

Learn Bridge in a Day - BCON

There was also a 1 day course for Bridge that occurred on Saturday January 11, 2025. Again,
no particulars at this time as to how many people attended. The course was jointly led by
Ginger Grant and Brian Jones.

Improving Your Bridge - BCON

Muriel Tremblay taught a 6-lesson workshop course on Improving Your Bridge, starting Oct. 9,
2024. In total Muriel had 28 people in attendance over the 6 weeks.

Mentoring Lessons Monday evening 0-20 Game - BCON

Steve Williams is doing some mentoring lessons for the 0-20 group game on Monday evenings.
Mentoring starts at 5:30 p.m. for anyone interested. We are just reviewing basic bridge
concepts.

Upcoming Courses

Chandi decided to focus his attention on other matters in 2025, so he will not be teaching any
courses at this time.

That is all for this report.

Submitted by Steve Williams



Minutes of Unit 255 Board Meeting
January 13, 2025.

Present: Tim Butt, Brian Jones, Wiebe Hoogland, Sheila Langstaff, Kathy Morrison,
Claude Tremblay, Muriel Tremblay, Steve Williams

Guest: Cathy Williams
Regrets: Lynn Hale

Meeting was called to order by Muriel at 4:30 pm.
Muriel introduced and welcomed three new members to the Board of Directors: Lynn
Hale, Wiebe Hoogland, Sheila Langstaff.

Minutes of October 9, 2024 moved by Wiebe Hoogland, seconded by Kathy Morrison;
Approved

Business Arising:

Claude explained that ACBL will not allow local directors to replace ACBL directors in
Regional Tournaments. Directors must have ACBL directing qualifications to do this job.

Sponsors for Tournaments: We have one sponsor, and Claude will chase the second.
Audits — Richard Fuller will be asked to do the review of the books.

Education expense — since Chandi is not going to be teaching the Defence course, we
did not purchase the student books.

There were four positions available for new directors — one was the result of an early
resignation. There are two years left on this term. Muriel to talk to Lynn and Wiebe to
see who wants to accept a two year term.

Treasurer’s Report - attached

Kathy presented the 2024 Financial Report. We had a slight loss of $209 in 2024. Wiebe
questioned the amount spent on Education. Kathy informed him that the bulk of the expense
was due to training provided to 8 members to become new directors and 4 directors who
attended for refresh on the ACBL Laws and rulings.

Kathy moved to accept the Treasurer’s Report. Claude Seconded. Approved.
Budget - attached

Muriel reviewed the draft budget that was prepared at our last meeting, clarifying each line item
with the director, who holds the responsibility. STAC income was increased to $250; Brian to
inform us if BCON decides to run the STAC in October. The Regional income was reduced to
$13,000 due to the increase in exchange rate to 44% that ACBL expenses incur. The auditor



expense was set at $300; Kathy to confirm with the new auditor. Expendable supplies was
reduced to $1000 by Claude. Brian requested that the budget for BCON club support be
increased to $3000 to allow for additional requests during the year. Pianola was increased to
$1000 to allow for more advertising for the fall Regional. Muriel presented a plan for the AGM.
The expense for $2200 was approved. Bottom line: based on running a successful Regional
tournament, the Unit should have a profit of $7150.

Tournament Coordinator Report - attached

Claude reported that all Tournaments are still making money. The June Tournament was
cancelled because of decreased attendance. August Tournament will have a 1500-point limit to
include more players. Member Benefits were well received at Tournaments as well as the
Niagara Buck prizes. Jackie Morrison is happy that her sponsorship of our tournaments is
paying off in new business. The table fee for our Regional to remain at $20.

Directors Course: 7 out of 8 participants have passed their test. Cathy Williams is the only
person directing regularly so far.

November Tournament: Cathy Williams reported 152 tables and a profit of $2763. Cathy has a
team in place for the February tournament. Sponsorship for this tournament is still a work in
progress.

Membership Report - attached

Brian reported that membership stood at 281 at the end of 2024. That is down 20 from October
2024. Brian and Wiebe to contact inactive members to encourage them to renew their ACBL
membership.

Education - attached

Steve reported that 17 people attended the learn to play Bridge in a day course. A mentoring
session is to start on Saturday afternoons.

District 2 Report

Wiebe reported that he is the District 2 President and Muriel is the Vice President. There have
been some changes to bylaws and Wiebe needs to update the Policy Manual. They need to find
a new auditor. In general, Regional tournaments within the District have not been successful
due to low attendance and the venue costs. There may be an opening for Unit 255 to get an
annual Regional.

Election of New Board — Unit 255

Muriel Tremblay will stand as President providing three year restriction is removed from our By-
laws at the AGM — acclaimed.

Vice President — Wiebe nominated Brian, Kathy seconded - Brian accepted.
Secretary — Muriel nominated Sheila, seconded by Wiebe — Sheila accepted.

Tournament Coordinator — Claude Tremblay accepted the position.



Education/Intermediate Coordinator Muriel nominated Lynn, seconded by Claude, accepted
Membership Chair — Wiebe Hoogland
Electronic Contact — Brian Jones accepted

District Two Representatives — Muriel and Wiebe

New Business

Bi-law changes at AGM to allow a longer term for president. Moved by Wiebe Hoogland
seconded by Brian Jones

Club Proposals — Muriel read the proposal to support the NOTL DBC with $465 to cover the
cost of refreshments served at the Rookie Master Game to be held June 17. Moved by Muriel,
seconded by Kathy. Approved.

Kathy asked for $500 quarterly ($2000 yearly) for the AC/BC team games. Approved

Next Meeting - TBA

Addendum

Ginger Grant has accepted the role of Education/Intermediate-Novice Coordinator.



UNIT 255 2025 FINANCIALS

OPENING BALANCE | 46,872.48 | 46,627.01 % 44,201.51 | ####EHA#E 44,253.82 | 43,541.17 | 4354117 | 43,541.17 | 43,541.17 | 43,541.17 | 43,541.17
TOTAL IN 3,065.40  (2,057.07) (2.11) 2,223.84  398.46 316.58 - - - - - -
TOTAL OUT $ 3,310.87 127.52 2,370.38  199.61  1,029.23 - - - - - -
BANK BALANCE 46,627.01 | 44,442.42 44,054.97 | #itHEEH] 43,541.17 | 43,541.17 | 43,541.17 | 43,541.17 | 43,541.17 | 43,541.17 | 43,541.17
REVENUE

JANUARY | FEBRUARY| MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY | AUGUST | SEPTEMBE| OCTOBER | NOVEMBE| DECEMBE TOTAL
CBF 300.00 300.00
ACBL MEMBERSHIP 537.19 459.44 996.63
AGM 1,448.50 14.11 1,462.61
MISC INCOME -
STAC MAY -
STAC OCTOBER -
TOURNMENT FEBRUAR' __ 2,500.00 _ (2,074.85) 425.15
TOURNAMENT JUNE -
TOURNAMENT AUGUST (20.00) (20.00)
TOURNAMENT NOVEMBER -
INTEREST INCOME 28.21 17.78 17.89 15.90 _ 384.35 316.58 780.71
TOTAL INCOME 3,065.40 | (2,057.07) (2.11) 2,223.84 | 398.46 316.58 - - - - - - 3,945.10
OPERATING EXPENSES
AUDIT 50.00 50.00
ADMINISTATION 100.00 - 200.00 300.00
BANK CHARGES 2.70 11.40 1.05 1.65 2.70 1.20 20.70
EDUCATION 237.75 (200.00) 37.75
EXPENDIBLE SUPPLIES -
CLUB SUPPORT BCON 500.00 500.00 1,000.00
CLUB SUPPORT NOTL -
NABC -
INSURANCE 270.00 270.00
MEMBERS RECOGNITION 73.53 73.53
KIBITIZER 116.12 122.41 238.53
PIANOLA 354.50 354.50
SPECIAL GAMES AGM 1,548.73 74.50 1,623.23
SPECIAL ROOKIE GAME 600.00 600.00
STORAGE 2,708.17 2,708.17
WEBSITE -
TOURNAMENT EQUIPMENT -
TOTAL EXPENSES $ 3,310.87 127.52 | 238.80 2,370.38 | 199.61 | 1,029.23 - - - - - 7,276.41
TOTAL INCOME OR LOS! (245.47)] (2,184.59)| (240.91) (146.54)]  198.85 | (712.65) - - - - - - (3,331.31)




UNIT 255 2025 ACTUAL AND BUDGET

Actual Actual Budget

REVENUE 2024 2025 2025
CBF 300.00
ACBL MEMBERSHIP 3,286.68 996.63 1700
AGM 839.10 1,462.61 1800
MISC INCOME -
STAC MAY 253.05 - 250
STAC OCTOBER - 250
TOURNAMENT FEBRUARY 2,190.31 425.15 2000
TOURNAMENT AUGUST 1,766.55 (20.00) 1500
TOURNAMENT NOVEMBER 2,763.38 - 13000
INTEREST INCOME 1,802.96 780.71 1000
June tournament 822.36
TOTAL INCOME 13,724.39 3,945.10 21500

OPERATING EXPENSES
AUDIT 300.00 50.00 300
ADMINISTRATION 190.17 300.00 200
BANK CHARGES 229.94 20.70 100
EDUCATION 4,055.79 37.75 1000
EXPENDIBLE SUPPLIES 1,970.41 - 1000
CLUB SUPPORT BCON 2,536.39 1,000.00 3000
CLUB SUPPORT NOTL 100.00 - 500
INSURANCE 270.00 270.00 300
MEMBERS RECOGNITION 259.95 73.53 500
KIBITZER 754.24 238.53 600
PIANOLA 956.02 354.50 1000
SPECIAL GAMES AGM 1,207.30 1,623.23 2200
SPECIAL ROOKIE MASTER 600.00
STORAGE 2,708.17 2700
WEBSITE 471.61 - 500
TOURNAMENT EQUIPMENT 131.69 - 100
nabc 500.00

TOTAL EXPENSES 13,933.51 7,276.41 14000

NET FOR THE YEAR -3,331.31 7500



